SNU Fee Policy

FN511 SNU Fee Policy V2.0

Shiv Nadar University (SNU) 2021. All rights reserved.

This document is meant for exclusive use of SNU. No part of the document may be copied, reproduced, stored in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronically, mechanically, or otherwise without prior written permission.



Release Versions

Release Date	Version No:	Details	Released by	Approved by
10.05.2015	1.0	First Release – 2015 Fee Charges Annexure 1	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
15.05.2015	1.1	Changes of typographical errors	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
07.04.2016	1.2	2016 Fee Charges Added	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
28.03.2017	1.3	2017 Fee Charges Added Policy name changed to SNU Fee Policy	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
15.05.2017	1.4	Fee Charges for Water Science and Policy Program added Clarification on MSc Economics TA ship	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
12.06.2017	1.5	Fee Charges for Executive PhD Program (published on 19.05.2017) added Fee Charges for Certificate in Water Science and Policy (published on 08.06.2017) added	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
27.03.2018	1.6	Fees for 2018-2019 updated	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
20.06.2019	1.7	Fees for 2019-2020 updated	Rajesh Maji	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
28.07.2020	1.8	Fees for 2020-2021 updated Special Discounts and Waivers for Foreign National/ NRI students added for admission year 2017 & 2018 Policy for DSAB added	Shalvi Dutta	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
11.08.2020	1.9	Changes of typographical errors Fees and Scholarship for Lateral Entry Students added	Shalvi Dutta	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
04.08.2021	2.0	Updated Fees for 2021-22 with scholarships & waiver. Policy for ACE MBAx, MBA(online) & DSAB	Sudhir Kumar	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
26.07.2022	2.1	Updated Fees for 2022-23 with scholarships & waiver. Policy for UG, PG ACE MBAx, MBA(online), DSAB & PhD	Capt Anita Ganjoo	Mr Raja Natarajan



Release Control

Release Date	Version No:	Details	Released by	Approved by
10.05.2015	1.0	First Release	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
15.05.2015	1.1	Changes of typographical errors	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
07.04.2016	1.2	2016 Fee Charges Added	Dipti Singhal	Rajiv Swarup
28.03.2017	1.3	2017 Fee Charges Added	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
15.05.2017	1.4	Fee Charges for Water Science and Policy Program added Clarification on MSc Economics TA ship	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
12.06.2017	1.5	Fee Charges for Executive PhD Program (published on 19.05.2017) added Fee Charges for Certificate in Water Science and Policy (published on 08.06.2017) added	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
27.03.2018	1.6	Fees for 2018-2019 updated	Rajesh Maji	Rajiv Swarup
20.06.2019	1.7	Fees for 2019-2020 updated	Rajesh Maji	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
28.07.2020	1.8	Fees for 2020-2021 updated Special Discounts and Waivers for Foreign National/ NRI students added for admission year 2017 & 2018 Policy for DSAB added	Shalvi Dutta	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
11.08.2020	1.9	Changes of typographical errors Fees and Scholarship for Lateral Entry Students added	Shalvi Dutta	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
04.08.21	2.0	Updated Fees for 2021-22 with scholarships & waiver. Policy for ACE MBAx, MBA(online) & DSAB.	Sudhir Kumar	Col. Gopal Karunakaran
26.07.22	2.1	Updated Fees for 2022-23 with scholarships & waiver. Policy for UG, PG, ACE MBAx, MBA(online), DSAB, PhD	Capt Anita Ganjoo	Mr Raja Natarajan

POLICY ASSURED BY:

Department	Represented by:	Date
Finance (Process Owner)	Alok Sharma	
Admissions	Anil Nair	



ORIGINAL POLICY RATIFIED BY:

Office of:	Represented by:	Date
Registrar SNU	Amit Ray	15.05.2015
Director School of Engineering	Madan Gopal	15.05.2015
Director School of Humanities & Social Sciences	Shubhashis Gangopadhyay	15.05.2015
Director School of Management and Entrepreneurship	Shekhar Chaudhuri	15.05.2015
Director School of Natural Sciences	Rupamanjari Ghosh	15.05.2015
President SNU	Rajiv Swarup	15.05.2015
Vice Chancellor SNU	Nikhil Sinha	15.05.2015



Brief Contents

POL	ICY DETAILS	10
1	OBJECTIVES	10
2	SCOPE	10
3	FEE INCLUSIONS	10
4	GENERAL GUIDELINES	11
5	GUIDELINES FOR FEE WITHDRAWAL	12
6	RELATED POLICIES	12
Ann	exure 1: Fee Structure for Admission year 2016-17	13
Ann	exure 1A: Fee Structure for Undergraduate Programs	15
Se	ection 1A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Chemical Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Civil Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering	15
В.	Tech. in Mechanical Engineering	15
	ection 1A.2: B.A. and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and ocial Sciences	 16
В.	A. (Research) in English	16
В.	A. (Research) in History	16
В.	A. (Research) in Sociology	16
В.	Sc. (Research) in Economics	16
Se	ection 1A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences	17
В.	Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology	17
В.	Sc. (Research) in Chemistry	17
В.	Sc. (Research) in Mathematics	17
В.	Sc. (Research) in Physics	17
	ection 1A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies offered by School of Management &	18
ВІ	MS	18
Se	ection 1A.5: Summer Charges	19
Ann	exure 1B: Fee Structure for Paying Masters Programs	20
M	FA (Masters in Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences	20
M	FA (Film &Television), Dept. of Communication, School of Humanities & Social Science	es 21



Social Sciences (SHSS)76

4A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)......77



4A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)	78
4A.5: Scholarship	
4A.6: Scholarship Retention	
4A.7: Summer Charges	
4A.8: Fee Structure for International Students	
Annexure 4B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs	
4B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences	
4B.2 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship	85
4B.3 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences	87
4B.4 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences	
4B.5 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Soc Sciences	
4B.6 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Soc Sciences (Non Residential)	
Annexure 4C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs	91
4C.1 M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences	91
4C.2 M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences	
4C.3 M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences	91
4C.4 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences	92
Annexure 4D: Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering	93
Annexure 4E: Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools	94
Annexure 4F: Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs	96
Annexure 4G: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program for OUR Students	97
Annexure 4H: Fees Structure for IT Certificate Programs offered by School of Extended Education and Professional Development	99
Annexure 5 : Fee Structures for Admission year 2020-21	100
5A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)	104
5A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities a Social Sciences (SHSS)	
5A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)	106
5A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)	107
5A.5: Scholarship	108
5A.6: Scholarship Retention	
5A.7: Summer Charges	115
5A.8: Fees and Scholarship for Lateral Entry Students	
V/1, 0, 1, 000 AIM VOIDIAI 31110 IVI EALCIAI EILI ¥ VLAUGILI	

5A.9: Fee Structure for International Students
Annexure 5B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs1
5B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two year program)1
5B.2 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship1
5B.3 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences (tw year program)
5B.4 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences (one year program)1
5B.5 Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business offered by School of Management and Entrepreneurship
Annexure 5C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs1
5C.1 M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences
5C.2 M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences
5C.3 M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences
5 C.4 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences(Two Ye program)
Annexure 5 D Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (Two year program)
Annexure 5E: Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools1
Annexure 5F: Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs
Annexure 5H: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program1
Annexure 5G: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program for OUR Students1
Annexure 6 : Fee Structures for Admission year 2021-22
6A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)
6A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SHSS)1
6A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)
6A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)1
6A.5: Scholarship1
6A.6: Scholarship Retention1
6A.7: Summer Charges1
6A.8: Fee Structure for International Students1
Annexure 6B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs1
6B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two year



7B.2.1 Fees Structure	1 V2.1 188
7B.3 Academy of Continuing Education (ACE)	
7B.3.1 Fee Structure for MBA (Executive)	189
7B.4 Fees Structure for MBA (online)	190
7B.5 Certificate Prog in Data Sc and Analytics for Business offered by ACE	190
7C Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools	193
7C.1 All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools	. 193
7C.1.1 Fees and Award Structure	193
7C.1.2 Subsidized Hostel fees for PhD students*	194
7C.2 Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs	195
7C.2.1 Fees Structure	
7C.2.3 Residence Requirement	
7D Masters PhD integrated	197
7D.1 Fee structure (MA/MSc – PhD integrated)	197

POLICY DETAILS

1 OBJECTIVES

Shiv Nadar University (SNU) offers various programs under School of Engineering, School of Natural Sciences, School of Humanities & Social Sciences, School of Management & Entrepreneurship and School of Extended Education and Professional Development. The purpose of this policy is to publish fee structure and various scholarship schemes available to students under different programs in all the schools.

2 SCOPE

This document is intended to define and document the Policy for Publication of Fees for batches starting in 2015 and beyond for all programs offered by Shiv Nadar University. The term fee structure broadly includes application fee, admission fee, tuition fees, special fees, refundable security deposit, hostel fees & contribution to student activity fund. This document also captures various categories of scholarships offered to students based on various merits and internal assessment of the University. This policy does not define the eligibility criteria for admission - these criteria are defined separately through admission notifications for each academic year.

Finance is the process owner of this policy and is responsible for maintaining and updating the policy. Any clarifications on the policy should be routed to the Finance Officer. Any ambiguities and clarifications will be given by the President's office.

3 FEE INCLUSIONS

3.1 Non-Refundable

- 3.1.1 Application Fee: This is a one-time fee to be paid by a candidate at the time of application to any undergraduate, postgraduate or doctoral programs offered by the University and is non-refundable under any circumstances.
- **3.1.2** Admission Fee: Non-refundable amount payable one time at the time of admission in the 1st year of respective programs.
- **3.1.3** Tuition Fee & Special Fee: Payable annually at the start of every academic year and is different for different programs and includes cost of teaching.
- 3.1.4 Hostel Fee: Payable annually at the start of every academic year. SNU is a fully residential University. Every full-time student of University is entitled to an appropriate residential accommodation. Every degree program has an associated hostel room type allocation published at the time of admission. Please refer the "Hostel Room Charges and Entitlement Policy" (ST205) for details of room entitlement and allocation, and the associated rules and charges.



3.1.5 Mess charges: Payable at the start of every semester. The University collects these as an advance and is passed-through to the service provider. The mess charges may change every semester depending on cost inflation.

3.1.6 Laundry charges: Payable at the start of every semester. The University collects these as an advance and is passed through to the service provider. Laundry charges may change every semester.

3.2 Refundable:

3.2.1 Security Deposit: This is an interest-free one-time deposit, which is refundable at the time of leaving the University. Any fees due, damage or loss done to the University will be adjusted from the Security Deposit of respective student.

3.3 Scholarships

3.3.1 SNU offers attractive scholarships in the form of tuition and special fee waivers to meritorious students. Scholarship and fee waiver amounts are pre-defined by the University for all programs and admission years. The continuation and retention of scholarships is subject to fulfilling the academic criteria as laid down under "Policy for retention of tuition fee waivers for Undergraduate students" (ST202).

4 GENERAL GUIDELINES

- 4.1 The fee structure for admission in any academic year is given in the appropriate Annexure. The candidate upon selection to the program will have to pay the full annual fees at the time of admission to the program. The fees of subsequent academic sessions are to be paid before the start of academic year (or semester where applicable).
- 4.2 The fees laid down are subject to revision every academic year for new batches.
- 4.3 After paying the fees and securing the admission, if the student does not report to the University on the stipulated date of joining, her admission will stand cancelled. The fees will be refunded only as per the University guidelines for fee withdrawal (Section 5 below) subject to receiving a written request for withdrawal.
- 4.4 The students are required to pay the fees on or before the stipulated date. Late payment of fees by students could result in non-registration for the academic year.
- 4.5 Fees for societies or club memberships are not included and are to be borne by the student based on personal preferences and affiliations.



5 GUIDELINES FOR FEE WITHDRAWAL

Shiv Nadar University follows UGC norms wherever applicable for refund of fees. If a student wishes to withdraw from the University after completing the admission requirements, she will be entitled to get the refund of fees as per guidelines published in the relevant admission notifications. The request for such withdrawal has to be made in writing either in person to the Admissions Office or through the registered email id and should be emailed to AdmissionOffer@SNU.edu.in. A request sent to any other email id will not be valid.

The University runs short term Certificate and Diploma Programs approved by the Academic Council. Fees for those programs, once paid will not be refunded upon withdrawal.

6 RELATED POLICIES

- 6.1 ST 202 Policy for Retention of Tuition Fee Waivers for Undergraduate, Master's and PhD Students
- 6.2 ST 205 Hostel Room Charges and Entitlement Policy

7 Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments:

SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates. Those desirous should choose Grayquest option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (https://snulinks.snu.edu.in/fee_grayquest/Grayquest_Brochure.pdf) gives more info with details of website and contact email.



Annexure 1: Fee Structure for Admission year 2016-17

Degree & Diploma Programs offered in admission year 2016-17

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

M.Sc. in Economics

M.A. in English

M.A. in Design

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

MFA (Masters in Film & Television)

TEST: Part-time PG Diploma

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in History

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

MBA

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

M.Sc. in Data Analytics

Ph.D. in Physics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in Life Sciences / Bioinformatics



Fee Structure for admission year 2016-17

The fee structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2016 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

a. For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00
b. For PG (Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00
c. Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 22,500.00

3. Hostel Room charges as per entitlement and policy (ST 205)

Refundable Deposit:

4. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Annual Charges:

Tuition fee
 Special fee
 Fellow ships and Teaching Assistantships
 Scholarships
 See under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹17,500 per semester for mess and ₹1,750 per semester for laundry, which is pass through to the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor as a pass through. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare.



Annexure 1A: Fee Structure for Undergraduate Programs

Section 1A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Fee Structure 2016–20 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)		
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500	
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹125,000	
Hostel Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic year - char	rges for two semesters)	
1st Year – Quad Share	₹62,000	
2 nd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
3 rd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
4 th Year – Single	₹113,000	
Summer Semester – Quad Share	₹12,500	
Tuition & Special Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic	year - charges for two semesters)	
Tuition & Special Fees	₹2,35,000	
Financial Assistance – Tuition Fee Waivers*		
Scholarship A	90%	
Scholarship B	70%	
Scholarship C	50%	

Note:

- 1. *Scholarship category is based on Scholarship Policy. Continuation of Scholarship is subject to the student maintaining a CGPA of 6.00 or above beyond year 1. Refer Scholarship Retention Policy (ST202) for more details.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



Section 1A.2: B.A. and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

Fee Structure 2016–20 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)	
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000
Hostel Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic year - charges for two semeste	ers)
1st Year – Quad Share	₹62,000
2 nd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000
3 rd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000
4 th Year – Single	₹113,000
Summer Semester – Quad Share	₹12,500
Tuition & Special Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic year – charges for two semesters)	
Tuition & Special Fees	₹1,50,000
Financial Assistance – Tuition Fee Waivers*	
Scholarship D	100%
Scholarship E	80%

Note:

- 1. *Scholarship category is based on Scholarship Policy. Continuation of Scholarship is subject to the student maintaining a CGPA of 6.00 or above beyond year 1. Refer Scholarship Retention Policy (ST202) for more details.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



Section 1A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

Fee Structure 2016-20 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)		
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500	
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000	
Hostel Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic year - charges for two semeste	ers)	
1st Year – Quad Share	₹62,000	
2 nd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
3 rd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
4 th Year – Single	₹113,000	
Summer Semester – Quad Share	₹12,500	
Tuition & Special Fees (To be paid annually at the start of academic year – charges for two semesters)		
Tuition & Special Fees	₹1,50,000	
Financial Assistance - Tuition Fee Waivers*		
Scholarship D	100%	
Scholarship E	80%	

Note:

- 1. *Scholarship category is based on Scholarship Policy. Continuation of Scholarship is subject to the student maintaining a CGPA of 6.00 or above beyond year 1. Refer Scholarship Retention Policy (ST202) for more details.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



Section 1A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship BMS

Fee Structure 2016–20 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)	
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹125,000

Annual Recurring items		
Tuition Fee (charges for 2 semesters)	₹1,50,000	
Hostel Fee (charges for 2 semesters)		
1st Year – Quad Share	₹62,000	
2 nd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
3 rd Year – Twin Share	₹79,000	
4 th Year – Single	₹113,000	
Summer Semester – Quad Share	₹12,500	
Financial Assistance – Tuition Fee Waivers*		
Scholarship G	90%	
Scholarship H	50%	
Scholarship K	0%	

Note:

- 1. *Scholarship category is based on Scholarship Policy. Continuation of Scholarship is subject to the student maintaining a CGPA of 6.00 or above beyond year 1. Refer Scholarship Retention Policy (ST202) for more details.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



Section 1A.5: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Welfare stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition and Special fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹5,500 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. If not specified, this limit is 7 units of credit.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹ 12,500 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostel blocks that are operating in summer.

Following category of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

Every student is required to pay mess and laundry charges @ ₹ 3,500 and ₹ 350 per month respectively.



Annexure 1B: Fee Structure for Paying Masters Programs

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fee Structure 2016–18 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)	
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000

Charges	Year 1 2 semesters	Year 2 2 Semesters	Full Program 4 Semesters	Summer Semester
Recurring Charges				
Tuition Fee	₹1,00,000	₹1,00,000	₹2,00,000	₹5,500 per credit
Hostel Fee	₹79,000	₹79,000	₹1,58,000	₹12,500
Financial Assistance				
Tuition Fee Waiver – 1 Student only	100%	100%	₹2,00,000	NIL

Note:

- 1. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



MFA (Film &Television), Dept. of Communication, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fee Structure 2016 - 18 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)	
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000

Charges	Year 1 2 semesters	Year 2 2 Semesters	Full Program 4 Semesters	Summer Semester
Recurring Charges				
Tuition Fee	₹4,00,000	₹4,00,000	₹8,00,000	₹5,500 per credit
Hostel Fee	₹79,000	₹79,000	₹1,58,000	₹12,500
Financial Assistance				
Tuition Fee Waiver	₹1,70,000	₹1,70,000	₹3,40,000	NIL

Note:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges



M.Sc. in Data Analytics, School of Natural Sciences

Fee Structure 2016 - 18 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)	
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000

Charges	Year 1 2 semesters	Year 2 2 Semesters	Full Program 4 Semesters	Summer Semester	
Recurring Charges					
Tuition Fee	₹4,00,000	₹4,00,000	₹8,00,000	₹5,500 per credit	
Hostel Fee	₹79,000	₹79,000	₹1,58,000	₹12,500	
Financial Assistance					
Tuition Fee Waiver	25%	25%	₹2,00,000	NIL	

Note:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver:
 - a. Waivers for tuition fee is for 4 semesters only. Beyond 2 years the student has to pay the tuition fee infull
 - b. The tuition fee waiver is the maximum waiver available. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean UG Studies
 - b. Up to 7 credits may be taken in a summer semester, or as advised by Dean UG Studies
 - c. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹5,500 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, we collect ₹17,500 per semester for mess and ₹1,750 per semester for laundry, which is pass through to the vendors.



TEST – Theatre for Education & Social Transformation – Part-time PG Diploma for Working Professionals, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fee Structure 2016 - 18 (in ₹)

Tuition Fee	
Full Payment (at the time of admission)	₹55,000
Instalment scheme (To be paid in 4 equal instalments) First instalment to be paid by draft. PDC for the rest of the instalments to be deposited at the time of registration.	₹60,000
Hostel Charges (upto one month)	
Quad Share with 90% waiver	₹620
Twin Share with 50% waiver	₹3,950
Single with 50% waiver	₹5,650
Single AC	₹12,200

Note:

1. Mess and Laundry Charges

In addition to the above, ₹3,500 per month for mess or on pay per meal basis and ₹350 per month for laundry, which is paid directly to the vendors.



MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fee Structure 2016 - 18 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)		
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500	
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹1,25,000	

Charges	Year 1 2 semesters	Year 2 2 Semesters	Full Program 4 Semesters
Recurring Charges			
Tuition Fee	₹4,00,000	₹4,00,000	₹8,00,000
Hostel Fee	₹1,13,000	₹1,13,000	₹2,26,000
Financial Assistance			
SHMP2016 – Tuition Fee Waiver	50%	50%	₹4,00,000

Note:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver
 - a. Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
 - b. A further tuition fee waiver of 25% will be awarded to the top 5 students (maximum 10% of the class) based on CGPA at the end of first year. Provided the CGPA is not less than 8.00.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 3. Mess and Laundry Charges
 In addition to the above, we collect ₹17,500 per semester for mess and ₹1,750 per semester for laundry, which is pass through to the vendors.



Annexure 1C: Fee Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs

M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fee Structure 2016–18 (in ₹)

One-time Charges – Paid at the time of admission	Amount
Admission Fee	₹22,500
Security Deposit – Refundable	₹50,000

Charges	Year 1 2 semesters	Year 2 2 Semesters	Full Program 4 Semesters	Summer Semester
Recurring Charges				
Tuition Fee	₹1,00,000	₹1,00,000	₹2,00,000	₹5,500 per credit
Hostel Fee	₹79,000	₹79,000	₹1,58,000	₹12,500
Financial Assistance				
Teaching Assistantship @₹12,000 per month (for 20 months max)	₹1,20,000	₹1,20,000	₹2,40,000	NIL
Tuition Fee Waiver	75%	75%	₹1,50,000	NIL

Note:

1. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition fee is for 4 semesters only. Beyond 2 years the student has to pay the tuition fee infull
- b. The tuition fee waiver is the maximum waiver available. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 2. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges In addition to the above, we collect ₹17,500 per semester for mess and ₹1,750 per semester for laundry, which is pass-through to the vendors.



Annexure 1D: Fee Structure for All Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fee Structure 2016 - 20 (in ₹)

One time charges (To be paid at the time of admission)				
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹22,500			
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹50,000			

Charges	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Recurring Charges				
Tuition Fee	₹1,00,000	₹1,00,000	₹1,00,000	₹1,00,000
Hostel Fee	₹1,13,000	₹1,13,000	₹1,13,000	₹1,13,000
Medical Insurance Premium (To be paid annually at the start of academic year)	₹4,500	₹4,500	₹4,500	₹4,500
Financial Assistance				
Teaching/Research assistantship of ₹35,000 per month (max 48 months)	₹4,20,000	₹4,20,000	₹4,20,000	₹4,20,000
Tuition Fee Waiver	90%	90%	90%	90%
Hostel Fee Waiver	70%	70%	70%	70%

Note:

1. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 4 years only. Beyond 4 years the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The tuition fee waiver is the maximum waiver available. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 2. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations.
- 3. The Assistantship is assured for 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students, the annual premium charges may vary based on services taken.



Annexure 2: Fee Structures for Admission year 2017-18

Programs offered in admission year 2017-18

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

M.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

M.Tech. in Civil Engineering

M.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

M.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

M.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

M.Des. (Master of Design)

M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy

Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy

Certificate in Water Science and Policy

M.Sc. in Economics

M.A. in English

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

MFA (Masters in Film & Television)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

MBA

Ph.D.

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in Physics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in LifeSciences

Fees Structure for admission year 2017-18

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2017 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

a. For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00
b. For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00
c. Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹24,000.00

3. Hostel Room charges as per entitlement and policy (ST 205), for applicability to

specific programs see under relevant section

Refundable Deposit:

4. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Annual Charges:

Tuition fee
 Special fee
 Fellow ships and Teaching Assistantships
 Scholarships
 See under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program
 see under the relevant degree program

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass through to the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.



Annexure 2A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

2A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering

Chemical Engineering	Computer Science & Engineering	Electronics & Communication Engineering
Civil Engineering	Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Mechanical Engineering

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges	1 Cui 1	Tour 2	i cai o	I Cui T	Flogram	Canniller Cent
` ,	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
							₹ 6,000 per
	Tuition Fee	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 9,40,000	credit
	Hostel Fee	₹ 65,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 3,53,000	₹ 13,000
		_					
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 4,49,000	₹ 3,19,000	₹ 3,19,000	₹ 3,55,000	₹ 14,42,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship A - 90%	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 8,46,000	
	Scholarship B - 70%	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 6,58,000	
	Scholarship C - 50%	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 4,70,000	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)						Excluding Security Dep.
	Scholarship A	₹ 2,37,500	₹ 1,07,500	₹ 1,07,500	₹ 1,43,500	₹ 5,96,000	₹ 4,71,000
	Scholarship B	₹ 2,84,500	₹ 1,54,500	₹ 1,54,500	₹ 1,90,500	₹ 7,84,000	₹ 6,59,000
	Scholarship C	₹ 3,31,500	₹ 2,01,500	₹ 2,01,500	₹ 2,37,500	₹ 9,72,000	₹ 8,47,000



2A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences

B.A. (Research) in English	B.A. (Research) in Sociology
B.A. (Research) in History	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges	1001		104.0		i rogram	
` ,	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit						
	(Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
` ,							₹ 6,000 per
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	credit
	Hostel Fee	₹ 65,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 3,53,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,14,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,70,000	₹ 10,52,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
(4)		₹ 4 50 000	₹ 1 FO 000	₹ 1 50 000	₹ 4 50 000	₹ 6 00 000	
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)							Excluding
(3)	Net Payable (3)-(4)						Security Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,64,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,52,000	₹ 3,77,000
	Scholarship E	₹ 1,94,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 5,72,000	₹ 4,97,000
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,39,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,95,000	₹ 7,52,000	₹ 6,77,000



2A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences

Biotechnology	Mathematics
Chemistry	Physics

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges	1001	100.2	1 00.1 0	1001	Trogram	
` ,	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges	T					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹6,000 per
	Hostel Fee		, ,				credit ₹42,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 65,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 3,53,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,14,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,70,000	₹ 10,52,000	
(0)	10.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0	(0, 1 1,000	(2,0 1,000	(2,0 1,000	(2,7 0,000	(10,02,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)						Excluding Security Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,64,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,52,000	₹ 3,77,000
	Scholarship E	₹ 1,94,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 5,72,000	₹ 4,97,000
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,39,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,95,000	₹ 7,52,000	₹ 6,77,000

2A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges	10011	100	1000		1 Togram	
` ,	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fee	₹ 65,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 3,53,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,64,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,70,000	₹ 11,02,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship G - 90%	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 5,40,000	
	Scholarship H - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
	Scholarship K - 0%	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)						Excluding Security Dep.
	Scholarship G	₹ 2,29,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 5,62,000	₹ 4,37,000
	Scholarship H	₹ 2,89,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,59,000	₹ 1,95,000	₹ 8,02,000	₹ 6,77,000
	Scholarship K	₹ 3,64,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,34,000	₹ 2,70,000	₹ 11,02,000	₹ 9,77,000



2A.5: Notes

- 1. Scholarship category is based on published Scholarship Policy for the Admission year 2017-18.
- 2. Continuation of Scholarship is subject to the student maintaining a CGPA of 6.50 or above beyond year 1 and maintaining good conduct throughout her stay at SNU. Refer Tuition Fee Waiver Retention Policy (ST202) for more details.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately. Amount due on account of scholarship loss is payable at the beginning of respective semester.
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 6. Summer Semester: Please refer to next Section 2A.6.

2A.5 (i): Special Discount and Waiver for Foreign National/ NRI students

The University is offering special discounts and waivers to foreign nationals/ NRI students. These are as follows:

- 1. A Tuition Fee discount of 40% (of the total tuition fees for B.Tech., B.Sc., and B.A. programs, over four years) is awarded to the selected candidates from Nepal and Bhutan.
- 2. Academic Performance Linked Tuition Waiver

The University offers an academic performance linked tuition waiver, to be applicable from the beginning of second year onwards, to acknowledge high potential academic achievers

i. Students who attain CGPA between 7.50 and 8.49 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 20% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year

Students who attain CGPA >= 8.50 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 40% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year.



2A.6: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Welfare stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition Fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. If not specified, this limit is 7 units of credit.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹ 13,000 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostel blocks that are operating in summer.

Following category of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

Every student is required to pay mess and laundry charges @ ₹4,300 and ₹450 per month respectively. The

schedule for summer programs will be as published in the academic calendar.



Annexure 2B: Fees Structure for Paying Masters and PG Diploma Programs

2B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2017–19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges				
	Admission Fee (Non-				
	refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges				
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 2,83,000	₹ 1,84,000	₹ 4,67,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance				
	Tuition Fee Waiver – only 1				
	Student - 100%	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)				
	Without Waiver	₹ 2,83,000	₹ 1,84,000	₹ 4,67,000	
	With Waiver	₹ 1,83,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 2,67,000	

- 1. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean Graduate Studies
 - b. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹6,000 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



2B.2 MFA (Film &Television), Dept. of Communication, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2017 - 19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges				
	Admission Fee (Non-				
	refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges				
	Tuition Fee	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 8,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 5,83,000	₹ 4,84,000	₹ 10,67,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance				
	Tuition Fee Waiver	₹ 1,70,000	₹ 1,70,000	₹ 3,40,000	
					_
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 4,13,000	₹ 3,14,000	₹ 7,27,000	

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 3. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean Graduate Studies
 - b. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹6,000 per credit
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



2B.3 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2017 - 19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 8,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Single with Toilet)	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 2,60,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 6,79,000	₹ 5,30,000	₹ 12,09,000
			<u> </u>	
(4)	Net Payable	₹ 6,79,000	₹ 5,30,000	₹ 12,09,000

Charges for Corporate Program

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 8,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Single with Toilet)	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 2,60,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 6,79,000	₹ 5,30,000	₹ 12,09,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 50%	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 4,00,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 4,79,000	₹ 3,30,000	₹ 8,09,000

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 3. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 4. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



2B.4 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2017 - 19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
	One time charges			
(1)	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
	Recurring Charges			
(2)	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,83,000	₹ 1,84,000	₹ 4,67,000
			,	
(4)	Financial Assistance			
(4)	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 1,50,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,08,000	₹ 1,09,000	₹ 3,17,000
(5) A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,33,000	₹ 1,09,000	₹ 2,42,000

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 4. The program requires all the students to spend 4 months in the 3rd Semester on fieldwork. The University has tie ups with competent organizations across India. These organizations have requisite technical and practical competencies and they will facilitate the field trip. The living expenses during field trip will be borne by the student. The field expenses are expected to be under ₹ 80,000 per person.
- 5. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year. Food and Laundry Charges not applicable for 3rd semester.
- Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



2B.5 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2017 - 18 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1 (Full Program)			
	One time charges				
(1)	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000			
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000			
	Recurring Charges				
(2)	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000			
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000			
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,83,000			
	Financial Assistance				
(4)	Financial Assistance Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000			
		(10,000			
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,08,000			
(5) A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,33,000			

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 2 semesters only
- 2. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the program as per schedule announced separately
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



2B.6 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2017 - 19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges				
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges				
					₹ 6,000 per
	Tuition Fee	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000	credit
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Net Payable (1)+(2)	₹ 4,33,000	₹ 3,34,000	₹ 7,67,000	
(3)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit			₹ 6,92,000	
(4)	Teaching Assistantship @₹12,000 per month (for 20months max)				
		₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000	

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 2C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs

M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fees Structure 2017–19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges				
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges				
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000	₹ 13,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,83,000	₹ 1,84,000	₹ 4,67,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance				
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 1,50,000	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,08,000	₹ 1,09,000	₹ 3,17,000	
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit			₹ 2,42,000	
(6)	Teaching Assistantship @₹12,000 per month (for 20months max)				
	,	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000	

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure. For MSc Economics Teaching Assistantship is available to 50% students to a maximum of 15 students.
- 2. Waivers for tuition fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition fee in full. The Department reserves the right to reduce or not give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- 6. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 2D: Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering

Fees Structure 2017–19 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000		₹ 24,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Single)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,19,000	₹ 2,20,000	₹ 5,39,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 90%	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 1,80,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 1,68,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,45,000	₹ 46,000	₹ 1,91,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,45,000	₹ 40,000	₹ 1,16,000
(0)/1	Cost Exci. Security Deposit			(1,10,000
(6)	Teaching Assistantship @₹16,000 per month (for 24 months max)	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 3,84,000

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to fulltime M.Tech. students. The sponsored candidates are not entitled for receiving Teaching Assistantship.
- 2. Waivers
 - a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fees are for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition and hostel fees in full
 - b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry, which is pass throughto the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of each academic year.
- Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries



Annexure 2E: Fees Structure for All Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fees Structure 2017 - 21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-					
	refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Single)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000
	Medical Insurance (approx.)	₹ 3,204	₹ 3,204	₹ 3,204	₹ 3,204	₹ 12,816
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,22,204	₹ 2,23,204	₹ 2,23,204	₹ 2,23,204	₹ 9,91,816
(4)	Financial Assistance					
'						
	Tuition Fee Waiver 90%	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 3,60,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 84,000	₹ 3,36,000
				•		
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,48,204	₹ 49,204	₹ 49,204	₹ 49,204	₹ 2,95,816
	Cost Excl. Security Deposit					₹ 2,20,816
				•		
	Teaching/Research					
(6)	assistantship of ₹35,000 per					
-	month (max 48 months)	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 16,80,000

- Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may change as per the
 prevailing rate offered by the insurance service provider.
- 2. Waivers
 - a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 8 semesters only. Beyond 8th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
 - b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance
 with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. The Assistantship is assured for a maximum of 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 5. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to above mentioned charges, every Ph.D. student has to pay ₹ 450 per month for laundry. The mess charges approximate at about ₹ 4,300 per month. Student has the option of joining either of two messes.
- Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 2F: Fees Structure for Executive Doctoral Programs offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2017 - 21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 24,000				₹ 24,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,49,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,24,000

- 1. Executive PhD program is a part time PhD program and does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students
- 2. Candidates can use the Guest House for overnight stay on the charges applicable. Currently these charges are ₹2000 per night for a standard AC room.
- 3. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 4. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 5. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,25,000 per year

Annexure 2G: Fees Structure for Certificate Programs

3G.1 Certificate in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences

All the Certificate programs will have two courses

Option 1: Courses - Water Cycle and River Systems	Option 3: Courses - Lakes & Wetlands and Ecosystem Services of Water
Option 2: Courses - Watersheds and Aquifers	Option 4: Courses - Social, Institutional and Legal Dimensions of Water I&II

- 1. Each Certification program will run for 4 weeks, starting on Monday and ending on Friday.
- 2. Fee for each Certification program will be ₹ 35,000 + 18% GST for Academic Year 2017-18. The fee includes tuition and free hostel accommodation in twin sharing basis. The candidate may choose to stay at University Guest House by paying tariff of ₹ 2,000 inclusive of tax per night for standard air conditioned room. University Guest House accommodation is on need basis and the charges are to be paid on top of total programfee.
- 3. Mess and Laundry charges for 4 weeks Certificate program will be ₹ 4,300 and ₹ 450 respectively. These charges will be collected by the University at the beginning of the program and paid to the vendor.



Annexure 3: Fee Structures for Admission year 2018-19

Programs offered in admission year 2018-19

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

M.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

M.Tech. in Civil Engineering

M.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

M.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

M.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies (IRGS)

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

M.Des. (Master of Design)

M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy

Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy

Certificate in Water Science and Policy

M.A. in English

M.Sc. in Economics

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

MBA

Ph.D. Full Time

Ph.D. Part Time

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in LifeSciences



Ph.D. in Mathematics Ph.D. in Physics

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program for OUR Students

School of Extended Education and Professional Development:

IT Certificate Program for Engineering Graduates (Scholar's Program) IT Certificate Program for 12th Board Pass-outs (Early Career Program)



Fees Structure for Admission Year 2018-19

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2018 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

a. For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00
b. For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00
c. Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 25,000.00

Refundable Deposit:

3. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Charges:

4. Tuition fee see under the relevant degree program
5. Hostel Room charges: as per entitlement and policy (ST 205)
6. Fellow ships and Teaching Assistantships see under the relevant degree program
7. Scholarships see under the relevant degree program

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹21,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,250 per semester for laundry as an advance andis passed through to the vendors. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisionsof the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare atthe beginning of each academic year.

Summer Semester Charges (Wherever Applicable): The Tuition Fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit. There is a limit on the maximum credits a student may take in summer.

Students will pay hostel charges @ ₹13,500 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostels that are operating in summer.

Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments:

SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates. Those desirous should choose Grayquest option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (https://snulinks.snu.edu.in/fee_grayquest/Grayquest_Brochure.pdf) gives more info with details of website and contact email.



Annexure 3A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

3A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)

Chemical Engineering	Computer Science & Engineering	Electronics & Communication Engineering
Civil Engineering	Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Mechanical Engineering

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 9,40,000	₹ 6,000per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 3,84,500	₹ 13,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 4,71,500	₹ 3,21,500	₹ 3,21,500	₹ 3,60,000	₹ 14,74,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship A - 90%	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 8,46,000	
	Scholarship B - 70%	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 6,58,000	
	Scholarship C - 50%	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 4,70,000	
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Net Payable Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship A	₹ 2,60,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,48,500	₹ 6,28,500	₹ 5,03,500
	Scholarship B	₹ 3,07,000	₹ 1,57,000	₹ 1,57,000	₹ 1,95,500	₹ 8,16,500	₹ 6,91,500
	Scholarship C	₹ 3,54,000	₹ 2,04,000	₹ 2,04,000	₹ 2,42,500	₹ 10,04,500	₹ 8,79,500

^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.



3A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SHSS)

B.A. (Research) in English	B.A. (Research) in Sociology	B.A. (Research) in International
B.A. (Research) in History	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics	Relations and Governance Studies

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	- w -	7 4 50 000	7 / 50 000	7 4 50 000	7 4 50 000	7 0 00 000	₹ 6,000per
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 3,84,500	₹ 13,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,75,000	₹ 10,84,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)							Net Payable
(-)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 4,84,500	₹ 4,09,500
	Scholarship E	₹ 2,16,500	₹ 1,16,500	₹ 1,16,500	₹ 1,55,000	₹ 6,04,500	₹ 5,29,500
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,61,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 7,84,500	₹ 7,09,500

^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.



3A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)

Biotechnology	Mathematics
Chemistry	Physics

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-						
	refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
							₹ 6,000per
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 3,84,500	₹ 13,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,75,000	₹ 10,84,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Net Payable Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 4,84,500	₹ 4,09,500
	Scholarship E	₹ 2,16,500	₹ 1,16,500	₹ 1,16,500	₹ 1,55,000	₹ 6,04,500	₹ 5,29,500
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,61,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 7,84,500	₹ 7,09,500

^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.



3A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-	_					
	refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
							₹ 6,000per
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 3,84,500	₹ 13,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,86,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 2,75,000	₹ 11,34,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship G - 90%	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 5,40,000	
	Scholarship H - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
	Scholarship K - 25% from 2nd						
	to 4th Year	₹0	₹ 37,500	₹ 37,500	₹ 37,500	₹ 1,12,500	
/E\							Net Payable
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship G	₹ 2,51,500	₹ 1,01,500	₹ 1,01,500	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 5,94,500	₹ 4,69,500
	Scholarship H	₹ 3,11,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 1,61,500	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 8,34,500	₹ 7,09,500
	Scholarship K	₹ 3,86,500	₹ 1,99,000	₹ 1,99,000	₹ 2,37,500	₹ 10,22,000	₹ 8,97,000

^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.



3A.5: Notes

- 1. Scholarship category is based on published admission notification for year 2018-2019.
- 2. Upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of Scholarship depend on attaining minimum CGPA, as prescribed below, at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) for the next one year. The conditions of upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of scholarships are explained in Policy for Retention of Tuition Fee Waivers for Undergraduate, Master's and PhD Students (ST202).

	Scholar	arship Bands in Different Schools and Respective Waiver Percentage for 2nd, 3rd and 4th Year of the Program					
CGPA Criteria	Sol	.	SNS/	SHSS	SME		
	Scholarship	Waiver %	Scholarship	Waiver %	Scholarship	Waiver %	
	Band		Band		Band		
>= 8.50	Α	90%	D	100%	G	90%	
>= 7.50 but < 8.50	В	70%	Е	80%	Н	50%	
>= 6.50 but < 7.50	С	50%	F	50%	К	25%	
<6.50	No Scholarship		No Scholarship		No Scholarship		

- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 6. For Summer Semester Charges, please refer to next Section 4A.6.

3A.5(i): Special Discount and Waiver for Foreign National/ NRI students

The University is offering special discounts and waivers to foreign nationals/ NRI students. These are as follows:

- 3. A Tuition Fee discount of 40% (of the total tuition fees for B.Tech., B.Sc., and B.A. programs, over four years) is awarded to the selected candidates from Nepal and Bhutan.
- 4. Academic Performance Linked Tuition Waiver

The University offers an academic performance linked tuition waiver, to be applicable from the beginning of second year onwards, to acknowledge high potential academic achievers

- ii. Students who attain CGPA between 7.50 and 8.49 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 20% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year
- iii. Students who attain CGPA >= 8.50 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 40% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year



3A.6: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Welfare stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition Fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. If not specified, this limit is 7 units of credit.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹ 13,500 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostel blocks that are operating in summer.

Following category of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

Every student is required to pay mess and laundry charges @ ₹ 4,300 and ₹ 450 per month respectively. The

schedule for summer programs will be as published in the academic calendar.



Annexure 3B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs

3B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2018–20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-			
	refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
	Hostel Fees - Twin Sharing	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 2,91,500	₹ 1,91,500	₹ 4,83,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver – 1			
	Student only 100%	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)			
	Without Waiver	₹ 2,91,500	₹ 1,91,500	₹ 4,83,000
	With Waiver	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 2,73,000

- 1. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost will not be restored.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 4. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean Graduate Studies
 - b. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹6,000 per credit
- 5. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 6. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



3B.2 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2018 - 20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees – Single A/T	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 2,70,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 7,85,000	₹ 6,35,000	₹ 14,20,000
(4)	Net Payable	₹ 7,85,000	₹ 6,35,000	₹ 14,20,000

Charges for Corporate Program

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-			
	refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 2,70,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 7,85,000	₹ 6,35,000	₹ 14,20,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 50%	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 5,35,000	₹ 3,85,000	₹ 9,20,000

Notes:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

Top 5 scorers in terms of CGPA at the end of first year (at the end of first 4 semester-quarters) will get reward of ₹50,000. This amount will be adjusted with the tuition fee payable.



3B.3 MBA (Executive), School of Management and Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2018 - 19

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹0		₹0
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,00,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,25,000	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,25,000
(4)	Net Payable	₹ 3,25,000	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,25,000

- 1. MBA (Executive) is a 2 year part-time and non-residential program
- 2. In case of any requirement for stay in the campus for very short period, the student will bear the expenses for the same. The accommodation will be provided as per availability and at the prevailing rate.



3B.4 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2018 - 20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-			_
	refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,86,500	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 4,73,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 1,50,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 1,11,500	₹ 3,23,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,36,500	₹ 1,11,500	₹ 2,48,000

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 3. Tuition Fee Waiver is not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 5. The program requires all the students to spend 4 months in the 3rd Semester on fieldwork. The University has tie ups with competent organizations across India. These organizations have requisite technical and practical competencies and they will facilitate the field trip. The living expenses during field trip will be borne by the student. The field expenses are expected to be approximately ₹ 80,000 per person but it may vary as per the actual expenses made by the students.
- 6. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare. Food and Laundry Charges not applicable for 3rd semester.
- 7. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



3B.5 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2018 - 19 (in ₹)

	Item	Full Program
(1)	One time charges	
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges	
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,86,500
(4)	Financial Assistance	
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,11,500
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,36,500

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 2 semesters only
- 2. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the program as per schedule announced separately
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



3B.6 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

All the Certificate programs will have two courses

Option 1: Courses - Water Cycle and River Systems	Option 3: Courses - Lakes & Wetlands and Ecosystem Services of Water
Option 2: Courses - Watersheds and Aquifers	Option 4: Courses - Social, Institutional and Legal Dimensions of Water I&II

Fees Structure 2018 - 19

Item	Fee Plan 1	Fee Plan 2
Total Fee inclusive of Admission, Tuition and		
Accommodation	₹ 52,500 +18% GST	₹ 35,000 +18% GST

- 1. Each Certification program will run for 4 weeks, starting on Monday and ending on Friday.
- 2. Depending on the type of accommodation provided, student may opt for any one of the Fee Plans given above.
 - a. Under Fee Plan 1, accommodation will be provided at the Visitors Hostel (Guest House) in single AC room with attached toilet
 - b. Under Fee Plan 2, accommodation will be provided at the Students Hostel in twin sharing room with common toilet
- 3. Food and Laundry charges to be paid separately, on actual basis.



3B.7 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences (Non Residential)

Fees Structure 2018 - 19

Item	Fee
Total Fee inclusive of Admission and Tuition	₹ 26,000 + GST

- 1. Each Certification program will run for 4 weeks
- 2. This is a non-residential program and will be conducted at a field location as communicated to the student at the time of admission
- 3. The student has to bear expenses for food, stay and transport on their own



Annexure 3C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs

3C.1 M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

3C.2 M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

3C.3 M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fees Structure 2018–20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(0)	D Ol			
(2)	Recurring Charges	T		
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,96,500	₹ 1,96,500	₹ 4,93,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
(4)		7.00.500	7.00.500	7.4.05.000
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 82,500	₹ 82,500	₹ 1,65,000
		1		
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,14,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 3,28,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,39,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 2,53,000
	Teaching Assistantship			
(6)	@₹12,000 permonth for 5 Months			
(5)	every semester (for 20 months		_	_
	max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure. For M.Sc. Economics, Teaching Assistantship is available to 50% students to a maximum of 15 students. For M.A. English, Teaching Assistantship is available to maximum 10 students.
- 2. The Department reserves the right to reduce or not to give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Waivers for tuition fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition fee infull.
- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 5. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 8. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



3C.4 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2018 - 20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Net Payable (1)+(2)	₹ 4,36,500	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 7,73,000
(3)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 3,61,500	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 6,98,000
	Teaching Assistantship @			
(4)	₹12,000 per month for 5 Months			
(. /	every semester (for 20 months			~
	max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure
- 2. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 3D: Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering

Fees Structure 2018–20 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee (Single Occupancy)	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 2,50,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 5,70,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 90%	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 1,98,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 87,500	₹ 87,500	₹ 1,75,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,48,500	₹ 48,500	₹ 1,97,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 73,500	₹ 48,500	₹ 1,22,000
		1		
(6)	Teaching Assistantship @₹16,000 per month (for 24			
	months max)	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 3,84,000

Notes:

1. Teaching Assistantship is available to fulltime M.Tech. students. The sponsored candidates are not entitled for receiving Teaching Assistantship.

2. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fees are for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition and hostel fees in full
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- c. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance
 with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 6. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries



Annexure 3E: Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fees Structure 2018 - 22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-					
	refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
	Hostel Fees (Single					
	Occupancy)	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
	Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 14,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 10,54,000
(4)	Financial Assistance					
	Tuition Fee Waiver 90%	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 3,96,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 87,500	₹ 87,500	₹ 87,500	₹ 87,500	₹ 3,50,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,52,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 3,08,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 77,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 52,000	₹ 2,33,000
	Fellowship of ₹35,000 per					
	month (max 48 months)	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 16,80,000

Notes:

1. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. The current rate and coverages are as following. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.

Medical Insurance Coverage	Term Life Coverage	Personal Accidental Coverage	Annual Premium as on date
₹ 1,25,000	5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 3,500

2. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 8 semesters only. Beyond 8th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- c. A Ph.D. student may retain, lose or restore her tuition fee waiver on yearly basis. From second year onwards, the retention, loss or restoration of tuition fee waiver will be based on the following conditions



i. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA >=7.00: The student will retain tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters)

- ii. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA <7.00: The student will lose tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters). Student has to pay fee differential as per SNU Fee Policy
- iii. Retention, loss or restoration of scholarship from 3rd year onwards: It will be based on student maintaining satisfactory academic performance every year, as defined by Dean, Graduate Studies
- 3. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. The Fellowship is assured for a maximum of 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 5. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 6. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare
- 7. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

The University has arranged a convenient Deferred Fee Payment Plan (DPP) for the Full Time Ph.D. students as following

Deferred Fee Payment Plan for Full Time Ph.D. Students

Fee Heads	At the Time of Admission in July 2018	1 st Semester Aug - Dec 18	2 nd , 4 th , 6 th Semester, January	3 rd , 5 th , 7 th Semester, July	8 th Semester January 2022	Total Program
Admission Fee	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
		₹ 75,000				
Security Deposit (refundable on exit)		(₹15,000x 5)				₹ 75,000
Medical Insurance*	₹ 3,500			₹ 3,500		₹ 14,000
Tuition Fee	₹ 5,500		₹ 5,500	₹ 5,500	₹ 5,500	₹ 44,000
Hostel Charges	₹ 18,750		₹ 18,750	₹ 18,750	₹ 18,750	₹ 1,50,000
Laundry Charges*		₹ 2,250	₹ 2,250	₹ 2,250	₹ 2,250	₹ 18,000
(deducted monthly)		(₹450x5)	(₹450x5)	(₹450x5)	(₹450x5)	2,000
Total Payable	₹ 52,750	₹ 77,250	₹ 26,500	₹ 30,000	₹ 26,500	₹ 3,26,000



Annexure 3F: Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs

Fees Structure 2018 - 22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,25,000

- 1. Part time PhD program does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students
- 2. Candidates can use the Guest House for overnight stay on the charges applicable.
- 3. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 4. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 5. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,25,000 per year



<u>Annexure 3G: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program for OUR Students</u>

Fees Structure 2018 - 23 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full Program	
(1)	One time charges							
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000					₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges							
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000	
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,86,500	
	Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 17,500	
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 2,38,500	₹ 12,54,000	
(4)	Financial Assistance							
	Tuition Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000	
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,86,500	
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,03,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 1,17,500	
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 28,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 42,500	
	Fellowship of ₹25,000 per month first year, ₹35000 after		<u>.</u>	<u>-</u>		<u>.</u>	-	
	comprehensive exam.	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 4,20,000	₹ 19,80,000	

Notes:

- 1. This program is open only to SNU Undergraduate students who have participated in OUR (Opportunities for Undergraduate Research) Program and have received excellent grade.
- 2. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. The current rate and coverages are as following. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.

Medical Insurance Coverage	Term Life Coverage	Personal Accidental Coverage	Annual Premium as on date	
₹ 1,25,000	5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 3,500	

3. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 5 academic years only. Beyond 10 semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.



4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The Student has to maintain a minimum of 7.0 CGPA to continue receiving financial assistance.

- 5. The Fellowship is assured for maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹21,500 and ₹ 2,250 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 8. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 3H: Fees Structure for IT Certificate Programs offered by School of Extended Education and Professional Development

Shiv Nadar University (SNU) conducts IT training programs for Engineering Graduates as well as 10+2 pass-outs with outstanding scores to make them job ready. The program for Engineering Graduates is called Scholar's program, and the program for 10+2 pass-outs is called Early Career Program (ECP). The consultancy charges of the program are borne by the sponsoring corporate. The students have to pay for their stay at the SNU campus.

Scholar's program runs for 6 months with 3 months on the campus and 3 months on the job. ECP runs for 12 months with 9 months on the campus and 3 months on the job. The consultancy fee to conduct both the programs is ₹ 8, 80,000 + GST per month up to 100 students enrolled. The student fees are as following. The student fee has to be paid by the student on advance, on the first working day of the month. Student fee includes hostel and laundry. Mess charges will be paid by the student directly.

Program	Student Fee per month	Total Student Fee		
Scholar's Program	₹ 7,000	₹ 21,000		
Early Career Program	₹ 7,000	₹ 63,000		



Annexure 4: Fee Structures for Admission year 2019-20

Programs offered in admission year 2019-20

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

M.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

M.Tech. in Civil Engineering

M.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

M.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

M.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies (IRGS)

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

M.Des. (Master of Design)

M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy

Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy

Certificate in Water Science and Policy (Residential and Non-residential)

M.A. in English

M.Sc. in Economics

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

MBA

Ph.D. Full Time

Ph.D. Part Time

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in LifeSciences



Ph.D. in Mathematics Ph.D. in Physics

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program for OUR Students

School of Extended Education and Professional Development:

IT Certificate Program for Engineering Graduates (Scholar's Program) IT Certificate Program for 12th Board Pass-outs (Early Career Program)



Fees Structure for Admission Year 2019-20

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2019 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

a. For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00 (for multiple applications, ₹ 900 from 2rd

application onwards)

b. For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00

c. Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 25,000.00

Refundable Deposit:

3. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Charges:

4. Tuition fee see under the relevant degree program
5. Hostel Room charges: as per entitlement and policy (ST 205)
6. Fellowships and Teaching Assistantships see under the relevant degree program
7. Scholarships see under the relevant degree program

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect ₹17,500 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,000 per semester for laundry as an advance andis passed through to the vendors. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisionsof the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare atthe beginning of each academic year.

Summer Semester Charges (Wherever Applicable): The Tuition Fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit. There is a limit on the maximum credits a student may take in summer.

Students will pay hostel charges @ ₹17,000 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostels that are operating in summer.

All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.

Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments:

SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates. Those desirous should choose Grayquest option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (https://snulinks.snu.edu.in/fee_grayquest/Grayquest_Brochure.pdf) gives more info with details of website and contact email.



Annexure 4A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

4A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)

Chemical Engineering	Computer Science & Engineering	Electronics & Communication Engineering
Civil Engineering	Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Mechanical Engineering

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 9,40,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees#	₹ 86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 17,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 4,71,500	₹ 3,25,000	₹ 3,25,000	₹ 3,25,000	₹ 14,46,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship A+ - 100%	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 2,35,000	₹ 9,40,000	
	Scholarship A - 90%	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 8,46,000	
	Scholarship B - 70%	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 1,64,500	₹ 6,58,000	
	Scholarship C - 50%	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 1,17,500	₹ 4,70,000	
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Net Payable Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship A+	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 5,06,500	₹ 3,81,500
	Scholarship A	₹ 2,60,000	₹ 1,13,500	₹ 1,13,500	₹ 1,13,500	₹ 6,00,500	₹ 4,75,500
	Scholarship B	₹ 3,07,000	₹ 1,60,500	₹ 1,60,500	₹ 1,60,500	₹ 7,88,500	₹ 6,63,500
	Scholarship C	₹ 3,54,000	₹ 2,07,500	₹ 2,07,500	₹ 2,07,500	₹ 9,76,500	₹ 8,51,500

[#] Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. Student may choose AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. Student will also has to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. Electricity meter will measure consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room.



^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.

4A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SHSS)

B.A. (Research) in English	B.A. (Research) in Sociology	B.A. (Research) in International
B.A. (Research) in History	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics	Relations and Governance Studies

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees#	₹ 86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 17,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 10,56,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Net Payable Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 4,56,500	₹ 3,81,500
	Scholarship E	₹ 2,16,500	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 5,76,500	₹ 5,01,500
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,61,500	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 7,56,500	₹ 6,81,500

[#] Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. Student may choose AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. Student will also has to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. Electricity meter will measure consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room.



^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.

4A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)

Biotechnology	Mathematics
Chemistry	Physics

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees#	₹ 86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 17,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 10,56,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship D - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship E - 80%	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 4,80,000	
	Scholarship F - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
(5)							Net Payable
(-)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship D	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 4,56,500	₹ 3,81,500
	Scholarship E	₹ 2,16,500	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 5,76,500	₹ 5,01,500
	Scholarship F	₹ 2,61,500	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 7,56,500	₹ 6,81,500

[#] Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. Student may choose AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. Student will also has to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. Electricity meter will measure consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room.



^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.

4A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000				₹ 1,25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees#	₹ 86,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 17,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,86,500	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 11,06,500	
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Scholarship G+ - 100%	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	
	Scholarship G - 90%	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 5,40,000	
	Scholarship H - 50%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 3,00,000	
	Scholarship K - 25%	₹ 37,500	₹ 37,500	₹ 37,500	₹ 37,500	₹ 1,50,000	
(5)	Net Payable* (3)-(4)						Net Payable Excl.Sec. Dep.
	Scholarship G+	₹ 2,36,500	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 90,000	₹ 5,06,500	₹ 3,81,500
	Scholarship G	₹ 2,51,500	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 5,66,500	₹ 4,41,500
	Scholarship H	₹ 3,11,500	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 1,65,000	₹ 8,06,500	₹ 6,81,500
	Scholarship K	₹ 3,49,000	₹ 2,02,500	₹ 2,02,500	₹ 2,02,500	₹ 9,56,500	₹ 8,31,500

[#] Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. Student may choose AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. Student will also has to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. Electricity meter will measure consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room.



^{*}Net Payable is calculated assuming the student will maintain the same scholarship level as s/he was admitted with for the entire period of study. However, from 2nd year onwards, scholarship level will be based on academic performance as explained in the 'Notes' section below.

4A.5: Scholarship

Shiv Nadar University strongly believes in nurturing and encouraging the brightest minds to transform them into lifelong learners and leaders. To acknowledge high potential academic achievers, the University offers generous scholarships to the students enrolled in undergraduate programs under domestic category, covering part or full academic expenses. For financially underprivileged students, the waivers in fees have been made more comprehensive covering both academic and living expenses.

The University offers the following types of scholarships

1. **Merit Based Scholarship**: Based on the marks received in 10+2 Board Examinations and fulfilment of program wise selection criteria, the University offers the following scholarship with associated waivers in tuition fee for the first year. From the second year onwards, the upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of scholarships will happen as per the conditions explained in the following section.

School	SoE		SNS/SHSS			SME					
Percentage of Score in 10+2 Board Exam	>98%	90%- 98%	80%- 90%	70%- 80%	85%- 100%	75%- 85%	70%- 75%	>98%	90%- 98%	80%- 90%	70%- 80%
Scholarship Band	A+	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G+	G	Н	K
Tuition Fee Waiver %	100%	90%	70%	50%	100%	80%	50%	100%	90%	50%	25%

- 2. **Rural Scholarship:** The University extends its support to help students from weaker economic background to study in the undergraduate programs under Rural Scholarship. Maximum 25 students across all UG programs are admitted under this scholarship. Students have to undergo the regular selection process and qualify for the admission. All the following fees are exempted under Rural Scholarship
 - a. Admission Fee
 - b. Academic Fees
 - c. Hostel Fees
 - d. Mess (Vegetarian meals including Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner during academic session)
 - e. Laundry (during academic session)

Presently, students from the following schools are eligible to apply under Rural Scholarship:

Jawahar Navoday Vidyalay, Pratibha Vikas Vidyalay, Municipal Schools, Schools in Schedule V regions, Super 30, Art of Living Schools, Aditya Birla Public School, Udayachal School, Satya Bharti School, Kallam Anji Reddy Vidyalaya, Sarswati Vidya Mandir, The Suryodaya School, Jindal Public School, Isha Vidya, Vidya School, Vidya Vanam School, Door Step School, Free School India, Sri Sathya Sai VidyaKendra, Ramakrishna Mission Vidyapith

- 3. **Gifted Student Scholarship:** The University attracts outstanding academic rank holders to study under Gifted Student Scholarship. Students with the following ranks are eligible
 - a. Top 10 rank holders in class 10+2 from each Board of Education
 - b. INSPIRE fellows awarded Scholarship for Higher Education (SHE)
 - c. JEE (Advanced) top 500 ranks



d. SAT perfect scorer

This scholarship is available to Indian students with valid perfect SAT score as per the following table

School	SoE	SNS	SHSS	SME
SAT Subjects	Physics, Maths II & Chemistry	Any 2 of Physics / Chemistry / Biology / Maths II (one of the subjects should be relevant to the program applied)	SAT General	SAT General
Perfect SAT Score	2400/2400	1600/1600	1600/1600	1600/1600

e. Kishore Vaigyanik Protsahan Yojana (KVPY) Fellowship holders

Students admitted under Gifted Scholarship are offered direct admission based on an interaction with faculty member from the admitting department. All the following fees are exempted under Gifted Student Scholarship

- a. Admission Fee
- b. Academic Fees
- c. Hostel Fees
- d. Mess (Vegetarian meals including Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner during academic session)
- e. Laundry (during academic session)



4A.6: Scholarship Retention

- 1. The below criteria are available only to the Indian students
- 2. Scholarship category is based on published admission notification for year 2019-2020.
- Upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of Scholarship depend on attaining minimum CGPA, as prescribed below, at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) for the next one year. The conditions of upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of scholarships are explained in Policy for Retention of Tuition Fee Waivers for Undergraduate, Master's and PhD Students (ST202).
- 4. Students admitted under Rural Scholarship and Gifted Student Scholarship categories, have to maintain CGPA 6.5 at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) to retain their scholarships.

	Scholarship Bands in Different Schools and Respective Waiver Percentage for 2 nd , 3 rd and 4 th Year of the Program									
CGPA Criteria	SoE		S	NS/SHSS	SME					
	Scholarship Band	Waiver %	Scholarship Band	Waiver %	Scholarship Band	Waiver %				
>=9.00	A+	100%	D	100%	G+	100%				
>= 8.50 but <9.00	Α	90%	D	100%	G	90%				
>= 7.50 but < 8.50	В	70%	E	80%	Н	50%				
>= 6.50 but < 7.50	С	50%	F	50%	К	25%				
<6.50	No Scholarship		No	No Scholarship		No Scholarship				



4A.7: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Welfare stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition Fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. If not specified, this limit is 7 units of credit.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹ 17,000 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hoste I blocks that are operational in summer.

Following categories of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

Every student is required to pay mess and laundry charges @ ₹4,000 and ₹400 per month respectively. The

schedule for summer programs will be as published in the academic calendar.



4A.8: Fee Structure for International Students

Fees Structure 2019-23 (in ₹)

Total Charges Over 4 Years

	Item	B.Tech.	BMS	B.A. (Res) & B.Sc. (Res) Programs
1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 75,000
2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 20,00,000	₹ 12,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 3,56,500	₹ 3,56,500
3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 25,06,500	₹ 17,06,500	₹ 14,56,500

- 7. A tuition discount of 40% (of the total tuition fees for B.Tech., B.Sc. and B.A. programs, over four years) is awarded to the selected candidates from Nepal and Bhutan
- 8. Admission Fee and Security Deposit has to be paid at the time of admission. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries
- 9. Hostel Fees are similar to the same for Indian students. Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. Student may choose AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. Student will also has to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. Electricity meter will measure consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room
- 10. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 11. The University offers an academic performance linked tuition waiver, to be applicable from the beginning of second year onwards, to acknowledge high potential academic achievers
 - i. Students who attain CGPA between 7.50 and 8.49 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 20% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year
 - ii. Students who attain CGPA >= 8.50 at the end of Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) will be awarded a 40% waiver on the annual tuition fee for the next academic year



Annexure 4B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs

4B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2019–21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
	Hostel Fees - Twin Sharing	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 2,91,500	₹ 1,91,500	₹ 4,83,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver – 1 Student			
	only 100%	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)			
	Without Waiver	₹ 2,91,500	₹ 1,91,500	₹ 4,83,000
	With Waiver	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 2,73,000

- 12. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- 13. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost will not be restored.
- 14. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 15. Summer Semester
 - a. Registration as per schedule and courses advised by Dean Graduate Studies
 - b. Tuition Fee for Summer Semester is charged at ₹6,000 per credit
- 16. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 17. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



4B.2 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2019 – 21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees*			
	Single Occupancy A/T	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 2,80,000
	Single Occupancy A/T with AC	₹ 1,75,000	₹ 1,75,000	₹ 3,50,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 7,90,000	₹ 6,40,000	₹ 14,30,000
	with AC Accommodation	₹ 8,25,000	₹ 6,75,000	₹ 15,00,000
(4)	Net Payable			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 7,90,000	₹ 6,40,000	₹ 14,30,000
	with AC Accommodation	₹ 8,25,000	₹ 6,75,000	₹ 15,00,000

Charges for Corporate Program

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 1,25,000		₹ 1,25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees*			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 2,80,000
	with AC Accommodation	₹ 1,75,000	₹ 1,75,000	₹ 3,50,000
(0)	T (10)	T	-	Γ
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	_	_	_
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 7,90,000	₹ 6,40,000	₹ 14,30,000
	with AC Accommodation	₹ 8,25,000	₹ 6,75,000	₹ 15,00,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
` ,	Tuition Fee Waiver 50%	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)			
(5)		₹ 5 40 000	₹ 2.00.000	₹ 0.20,000
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 5,40,000	₹ 3,90,000	₹ 9,30,000
	with AC Accommodation	₹ 5,75,000	₹ 4,25,000	₹ 10,00,000



- 6. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 7. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 8. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 9. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 10. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 11. Top 5 scorers in terms of CGPA at the end of first year (at the end of first 4 semester-quarters) will get reward of ₹50,000. This amount will be adjusted with the tuition fee payable.
- 12. The student will have option either to choose standard accommodation or AC accommodation in the 1st year. For 2nd year, the AC accommodation will be offered, subject to availability as per Hostel Room Charges and Entitlement Policy (ST205)



4B.3 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2019 - 21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,86,500	₹ 1,86,500	₹ 4,73,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000	₹ 75,000	₹ 1,50,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,11,500	₹ 1,11,500	₹ 3,23,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,36,500	₹ 1,11,500	₹ 2,48,000

- 8. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 9. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 10. Tuition Fee Waiver is not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 11. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 12. The program requires all the students to spend 4 months in the 3rd Semester on fieldwork. The University has tie ups with competent organizations across India. These organizations have requisite technical and practical competencies and they will facilitate the field trip. The living expenses during field trip will be borne by the student. The field expenses are expected to be approximately ₹ 80,000 per person but it may vary as per the actual expenses made by the students.
- 13. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare. Food and Laundry Charges not applicable for 3rd semester.
- 14. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



4B.4 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

Fees Structure 2019 - 20 (in ₹)

	Item	Full Program
(1)	One time charges	
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges	
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,86,500
(4)	Financial Assistance	
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 75,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,11,500
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,36,500

- 6. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 2 semesters only
- 7. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 8. All charges are payable at the beginning of the program as per schedule announced separately
- 9. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 10. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



4B.5 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences

All the Certificate programs will have two courses

Option 1: Courses - Water Cycle and River Systems	Option 3: Courses - Lakes & Wetlands and Ecosystem Services of Water
Option 2: Courses - Watersheds and Aquifers	Option 4: Courses - Social, Institutional and Legal Dimensions of Water I&II

Fees Structure 2019 - 20

Item	Fee Plan 1	Fee Plan 2
Total Fee inclusive of Admission, Tuition and		
Accommodation	₹ 52,500 +18% GST	₹ 35,000 +18% GST

- 4. Each Certification program will run for 4 weeks, starting on Monday and ending on Friday.
- 5. Depending on the type of accommodation provided, student may opt for any one of the Fee Plans given above.
 - a. Under Fee Plan 1, accommodation will be provided at the Visitors Hostel (Guest House) in single AC room with attached toilet
 - b. Under Fee Plan 2, accommodation will be provided at the Students Hostel in twin sharing room with common toilet
- 6. Food and Laundry charges to be paid separately, on actual basis.



4B.6 Post Graduate Certificate in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences (Non Residential)

Fees Structure 2019 - 20

Item	Fee
Total Fee inclusive of Admission and Tuition	₹ 26,000 + GST

- 3. Each Certification program will run for 4 weeks
- 4. This is a non-residential program and will be conducted at a field location as communicated to the student at the time of admission
- 5. The student has to bear expenses for food, stay and transport on their own



Annexure 4C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs

4C.1 M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

4C.2 M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

4C.3 M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fees Structure 2019-21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges	1		
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,96,500	₹ 1,96,500	₹ 4,93,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 75%	₹ 82,500	₹ 82,500	₹ 1,65,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 2,14,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 3,28,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 1,39,000	₹ 1,14,000	₹ 2,53,000
	Teaching Assistantship			
(6)	@₹12,000 permonth for 5 Months			
(-)	every semester (for 20 months	₹ 1 20 000	₹ 1 20 000	₹ 2.40.000
	max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 9. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure. For M.Sc. Economics, Teaching Assistantship is available to 50% students to a maximum of 15 students. For M.A. English, Teaching Assistantship is available to maximum 10 students.
- 10. The Department reserves the right to reduce or not to give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 11. Waivers for tuition fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuitionfee in full.
- 12. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 13. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 14. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 15. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 16. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



4C.4 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
	Hostel Fee (Twin Sharing)	₹ 86,500	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,73,000
(3)	Net Payable (1)+(2)	₹ 4,36,500	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 7,73,000
(3)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 3,61,500	₹ 3,36,500	₹ 6,98,000
	Teaching Assistantship @			
(4)	₹12,000 per month for 5 Months			
(-)	every semester (for 20 months			
	max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 6. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure
- 7. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 8. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 9. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 10. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 4D: Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering

Fees Structure 2019–21 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000		₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee (Single Occupancy)	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 2,60,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 5,80,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee Waiver 90%	₹ 99,000	₹ 99,000	₹ 1,98,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 1,82,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 2,00,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 75,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 1,25,000
	Teaching Assistantship			
(6)	@₹16,000 per month (for 24			
	months max)	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 3,84,000

- 7. Teaching Assistantship is available to fulltime M.Tech. students. The sponsored candidates are not entitled for receiving Teaching Assistantship.
- 8. Waivers
 - a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fees are for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition and hostel fees in full
 - b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
 - c. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance
 with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 10. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 11. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 12. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries



Annexure 4E: Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fees Structure 2019 - 23 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 75,000				₹ 75,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
	Hostel Fees (Single Occupancy)	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 5,20,000
	Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 14,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 3,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 10,74,000
(4)	Financial Assistance					
	Tuition Fee Waiver 100%	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 70%	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 3,64,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 2,70,000
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 67,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 1,95,000
	Fellowship ₹50,000 per month					
(6)	for first 24 Months and ₹55,000 for last 24 Months	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 25,20,000

Notes:

8. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. The current rate and coverages are as following. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.

Medical Insurance Coverage			Annual Premium as on date
₹ 1,25,000	5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 3,500

9. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 8 semesters only. Beyond 8th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- A Ph.D. student may retain, lose or restore her tuition fee waiver on yearly basis. From second year onwards, the retention, loss or restoration of tuition fee waiver will be based on the following conditions



i. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA >=7.00: The student will retain tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters)

- ii. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA <7.00: The student will lose tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters). Student has to pay fee differential as per SNU Fee Policy
- iii. Retention, loss or restoration of scholarship from 3rd year onwards: It will be based on student maintaining satisfactory academic performance every year, as defined by Dean, Graduate Studies
- 10. The Fellowship is assured for a maximum of 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 11. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 12. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare
- 13. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

The University has arranged a convenient Deferred Fee Payment Plan (DPP) for the Full Time Ph.D. students as following

Deferred Fee Payment Plan for Full Time Ph.D. Students

Fee Heads	At the Time of Admissions in July 2019	1 st Semester Aug - Dec 2019	2 nd . 4 th . 6 th Semester, January	3 rd . 5 th . 7 th Semester, July	8 th Semester January 2023	Total Program
Admission Fee	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
		₹ 75,000				
Security Deposit (refundable on exit)		(₹15,000x5)				₹ 75,000
Medical Insurance*	₹ 3,500			₹ 3,500		₹ 14,000
Tuition Fee	₹0		₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0
Hostel Charges	₹ 19,500		₹ 19,500	₹ 19,500	₹ 19,500	₹ 1,56,000
Laundry Charges* (deducted monthly)		₹ 2,000 (₹400x5)	₹ 2,000 (₹400x5)	₹ 2,000 (₹400x5)	₹ 2,000 (₹400x5)	₹ 16,000
Total Payable	₹ 48,000	₹ 77,000	₹ 21,500	₹ 25,000	₹ 21,500	₹ 2,86,000



Annexure 4F: Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs

Fees Structure 2019 - 23 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,25,000

- 6. Part time PhD program does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students
- 7. Candidates can use the Guest House for overnight stay on the charges applicable.
- 8. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 9. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 10. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,25,000 per year



<u>Annexure 4G: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program for OUR Students</u>

Fees Structure 2019 - 24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full Program
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 50,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 6,06,500
	Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 17,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 12,74,000
(4)	Financial Assistance	Г					
	Tuition Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 86,500	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 6,06,500
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 1,03,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 1,17,500
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 28,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 42,500
	Fellowship ₹25,000 per month for first 12 Months, after comprehensive exam, ₹50,000 per month for the next 24 Months and thereafter ₹55,000 per month for the next 24 Months	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 28,20,000

Notes:

- 8. This program is open only to SNU Undergraduate students who have participated in OUR (Opportunities for Undergraduate Research) Program and have received excellent grade.
- 9. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. The current rate and coverages are as following. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.

Medical Insurance Coverage	Term Life Coverage	Personal Accidental Coverage	Annual Premium as on date	
₹ 1,25,000	5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 3,500	

10. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 5 academic years only. Beyond 10 semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.



11. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The Student has to maintain a minimum of 7.0 CGPA to continue receiving financial assistance.

- 12. The Fellowship is assured for maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 13. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 14. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹17,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges are communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 15. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 4H: Fees Structure for IT Certificate Programs offered by School of Extended Education and Professional Development

Shiv Nadar University (SNU) conducts IT training programs for Engineering Graduates as well as 10+2 pass-outs with outstanding scores to make them job ready. The program for Engineering Graduates is called Scholar's program, and the program for 10+2 pass-outs is called Early Career Program (ECP). The consultancy charges of the program are borne by the sponsoring corporate. The students have to pay for their stay at the SNU campus.

Scholar's program runs for 6 months with 3 months on the campus and 3 months on the job. ECP runs for 12 months with 9 months on the campus and 3 months on the job. The consultancy fee to conduct both the programs is ₹ 8, 80,000 + GST per month up to 100 students enrolled. The student fees are as following. The student fee has to be paid by the student on advance, on the first working day of the month. Student fee includes hostel and laundry. Mess charges will be paid by the student directly.

Program	Student Fee per month	Total Student Fee	
Scholar's Program	₹ 7,000	₹ 21,000	
Early Career Program	₹ 7,000	₹ 63,000	



Annexure 5: Fee Structures for Admission year 2020-21

Programs offered in admission year 2020-21

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

M.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

M.Tech. in Civil Engineering

M.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

M.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

M.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies (IRGS)

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

M.Des. (Master of Design)

M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy

Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy

M.A. in English

M.Sc. in Economics

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

MBA

Ph.D. Full Time

Ph.D. Part Time

Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in LifeSciences

Ph.D. in Mathematics Ph.D. in Physics Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program for OUR Students Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program

School of Extended Education and Professional Development:

IT Certificate Program for Engineering Graduates (Scholar's Program) IT Certificate Program for 12th Board Pass-outs (Early Career Program)

*Offered jointly by School of Humanities and Social Sciences and School of Management and Entrepreneurship



Fees Structure for Admission Year 2020-21

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2020 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00 (for multiple applications, ₹ 900 from 2nd application

onwards)

For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00

Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 25,000.00

Refundable Deposit:

3. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Charges:

Tuition fee see under the relevant degree program
 Hostel Room charges: as per entitlement and policy (ST 205)
 Fellowships and Teaching Assistantships see under the relevant degree program

7. Scholarships see under the relevant section

Medical Insurance

Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Students joining in the batch of 2020-21. Premium for Medical Insurance is **approx @** ₹ 1200 **per annum** based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider and needs to be paid by the students. The process for depositing the premium will be communicated by Dean Student Affairs at the time of registration. For more details refer to the Students Handbook.

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. These were fixed at ₹41,000 per year or ₹20,500 per semester for mess and ₹4,000 per year or ₹2000 per semester for laundry and are collected as an advance which is passed through to the vendors. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean Student Affairs, and will be communicated by the Dean Student Affairs at the beginning of each academic year. The charges for the upcoming academic year will be intimated separately by the Dean Student Affairs based on opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



Summer Semester Charges (Wherever Applicable): The Tuition Fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit. . A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if required) will be payable over and above the fees given here.

Summer charges are as follows:

Hostel - ₹ 20,000

The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments:

SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates. Those desirous should choose Grayquest option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (https://snulinks.snu.edu.in/fee_grayquest/Grayquest_Brochure.pdf) gives more info with details of website and contact email.



Annexure 5A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

5A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)

Chemical Engineering Computer Science & Engineering		Electronics & Communication Engineering		
Civil Engineering	Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Mechanical Engineering		

Fees Structure 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
		7.00.750	3.00.750	3.00.750	3.00.750	0.05.000	
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,98,750	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 10,45,000	

- 1. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



5A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SHSS)

B.A. (Research) in English	B.A. (Research) in Sociology	B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies
B.A. (Research) in History	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

Fees Structure 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1, 98,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 6,45,000	

*Fees Structure for B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance program 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 8,45,000	

- 1. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



5A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)

Biotechnology	Mathematics
Chemistry	Physics

Fees Structure 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 1, 48,750	₹ 6,45,000	

- 1. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



5A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)

Fees Structure 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 8,45,000	

Fees Structure for B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance program 2020–24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	₹ 20,000
(2)	Recurring Charges						
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹ 6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 20,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+2)	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 1,98,750*	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 8,45,000	
					1	1	1

- 1. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



5A.5: Scholarship

Shiv Nadar University strongly believes in nurturing and encouraging the brightest minds to transform them into lifelong learners and leaders. To acknowledge high potential academic achievers including students who deserve financial Aid, the University offers generous scholarships in undergraduate programs, covering part or full academic & living expenses.

The University offers the following types of scholarships:-

1. Gifted Student Scholarship:

The University attracts outstanding academic rank holders to study under Gifted Student Scholarship. Students with the following ranks are eligible:-

- a. Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from CBSE, ICSE, and Cambridge Board of Education
- b. IB grade points 42 & above
- c. Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from other State Education Board
- d. INSPIRE fellows awarded Scholarship for Higher Education (SHE)
- e. JEE (Advanced) top 500 ranks
- f. Kishore Vaigyanik Protsahan Yojana (KVPY) Fellowship holders

Students admitted under Gifted Scholarship are offered direct admission based on an interaction with faculty member from the admitting department.

2. Merit Cum Means Scholarship:

The University extends its support to help students who are economically challenged. Based on their performance in 12th Board, means – eligibility & fulfilment of program wise selection criteria, will be eligible for scholarship upto 100%.

A. Eligibility - Merit

Students scoring 92% and above in Class XII board marks are eligible to apply

B. Eligibility - Means

Family Income below 8 Lac per annum.

Following documents will be submitted for verification & consideration by the Scholarship Committee.

I. Details of last school attended with School Fees Receipts (Mandatory)

In addition to School Fees Receipts any one of the below mentioned documents:-

- II. ITR Last 3 years
- III. One Year Bank Statement
- IV. BPL Card issued by GOI/State Govt.

Note: - We consider PCM % for SOE and Aggregate % for SHSS, SNS & SME.

Candidate have to qualify both the eligibility criteria to apply for Merit cum Means.

Rural Scholarship:

The University extends its support to help students from weaker economic background to study in the undergraduate programs with full Scholarship for academic & living expenses. Students have to qualify through the regular selection process.

Students having Family Income below Rs 3 Lac per annum from the following schools are eligible to apply under Rural Scholarship:

S.no. School Name

- 1 Vidyagyan
- 2 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya
- 3 Pratibha Vikas Vidyalaya
- 4 Municipal Schools



- 5 Schools in Schedule V regions
- 6 Super 30
- 7 Art of Living Schools
- 8 Udayachal School
- 9 Satya Bharti School
- 10 Kallam Anji Reddy Vidyalaya
- 11 Sarswati Vidya Mandir
- 12 The Suryodaya School
- 13 Isha Vidhya
- 14 Vidya School
- 15 Vidya Vanam School
- 16 Door Step School
- 17 Free School India
- 18 Sri Sathya Sai VidyaKendra
- 19 Ramakrishna Mission Vidyapith

College Board India Scholar

The criteria is as below

- Must be a resident of India
- Family income status < INR 8,00,000 per annum
- SAT score equal to or higher than 1300 (out of 1600) that qualifies the test taker as a "Top Performer"
- Must have graduated from Class 12 in the year student applies for admission to an Indian Global Alliance member university in India
- Must apply to Shiv Nadar University

Sports Scholarship Program

Shiv Nadar University through its, 'Sports Scholarship Program', offers the opportunity to exceptional meritorious scholars having talent in sporting activities to be part of a world-class learning environment.

Eligibility

- a) Students seeking admission in the year 2020 are eligible to apply for the Sports Scholarship based on the sporting achievements in AY 2019 20.
- b) To qualify for this scholarship, prospective student should have participated in an internationally recognized sporting event at International or National level and won Gold, Silver or Bronze medal.
- c) Only Sports/Games recognised by Department of Physical Education & Sports of the University and those sports for which the facilities are available in this University will be eligible for Sports Scholarship. These are Badminton, Chess, Squash, Table Tennis and Tennis.
- d) Students who are competing for India at recognized international tournaments from other sports (which are not mentioned above in point 'c'), may be considered for this scholarship, depending on the fulfillment of the standard admission requirements of the university.



e) Students are required to be holding top ranks (1-100) in their sports as per the respective sports federations of

- f) Admission will be subject to minimum 60% in class 12 board exams.
- g) Prospective students will be required to take the SNUSAT & APT test followed by interview (shortlisted candidates) as standard requirement for admission to all courses

Courses offered

Students seeking admission under sports scholarship may choose any UG program as per their eligibility from the programs mentioned in the Sections **5A.1**, **5A.2**, **5A.3** and **5A.4**.

Selection Process

- a) Applicants screened centrally by Department of Physical Education & Sports and Admissions.
- b) Admission will be subject to minimum 60% in class 12 board exams.
- c) Students will be required to take the SNUSAT & APT test followed by interview by selection committee (shortlisted candidates) as standard requirement for admission to all courses.
- d) Shortlisted candidates will be called for trials (except those already representing India abroad). It is mandatory for the candidates to qualify the Physical Fitness Test and Sports Specific trails (related to the game/sport of the applicant) conducted by Department of Physical Education and Sports under the guidance of constituted selection committee.

Selection Committee

The selection committee consists of the following members:

- Dean of Undergraduate Studies
- Dean of Student affairs
- Director of respective school under which the student is seeking admission
- Director, Sports
- Director of Admissions & Marketing

The selection will be at the sole discretion of the Management. The scholarship is valid for the First Year and extendable for four years based on performance evaluation every year.

Sports Scholarship Program* Academic Year 2020-21						
	Scholarship (% of Tuition Fee)					
Game	Rank Scholarship (%)		Benefits			
Radminton	1 – 16	100%	100% on Tuition fee, Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of the selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments			
Baummon	Badminton 17 – 50	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments			
	51 – 100	30%	30% Tuition fee,			



			Accommodation 0 Feed /
			Accommodation & Food (as
			per the decision of selection
			committee),
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*,
			1 domestic tournament
			100% on Tuition fee &
	Deting above 2500		Accommodation, Food (as per
	Rating above 2500	4000/	the decision of selection
	(Grand Masters)	100%	committee),
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*
			2 domestic tournaments
Chess			50% on Tuition fee,
			Accommodation & Food (as
	Rating 2100 – 2500	50%	per the decision of selection
	(International Masters)	3070	committee), Playing
			Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments
			100% on Tuition fee &
			Accommodation, Food (as per
	1 – 10	100%	the decision of selection
			committee),
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*
			2 domestic tournaments
			50% on Tuition fee,
	11 – 25		Accommodation & Food (as
Squash		50%	per the decision of selection
Squasii		30%	committee), Playing
			Equipment*
			Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments
			30% Tuition fee,
			Accommodation & Food (as
			per the decision of selection
	26 – 50	30%	committee),
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*,
			1 domestic tournament
			100% on Tuition fee &
			Accommodation, Food (as per
			the decision of selection
	1 – 16	100%	
			committee),
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*
			2 domestic tournaments
			50% on Tuition fee,
Table – Tennis			Accommodation & Food (as
	17 – 32	50%	per the decision of selection
			committee), Playing
			Equipment*
			Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments
			30% Tuition fee,
	22 64	200/	Accommodation & Food (as
	33 – 64	30%	per the decision of selection
			committee),,



			Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament	
Tennis	1 – 10	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments	
	11 – 25	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments	
	26 – 50	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament	
* Conditions Apply				

Academic Relaxation

- a) CGPA requirement as per SNU norms will be mandatory for award of Degree.
- b) Attendance Condonation will be provided. Up to two re-tests will be provided if the student has missed his/her test due to participation in any recognized tournaments
- c) Extra classes/coaching through TA/OCJ system with the help of senior students.

Disqualification of Sports Scholarship

- a) Failure to maintain minimum CGPA in a Semester.
- b) Failure to maintain minimum attendance in training sessions.
- c) Involvement in any indiscipline activity within or outside of this University.
- d) Found to be involved in doping or any form of performance enhancing drugs.

General regulations

- a) All decisions of selection of students for scholarship are at the discretion of the management and any representation refuting the decision of the management will not be accepted.
- Intimation of scholarship will be made in writing signed by the management representative. No oral confirmation should be considered.
- c) The management at any time may withdraw the scholarship offered without giving any notice.
- d) Renewal / Modification in the criteria is subject to winning medal in the subsequent year. Students have the opportunity to improve their performance and become eligible for a higher percentage of scholarship in the subsequent year and in the case of drop in performance the scholarship may be lost or downgraded. No two categories of scholarships can be clubbed together.



Scholarship Tabular Matrix

Types of Scholarship

Particulars	Rural	Gifted	Merit-Cum-Means*	Sports*
Admission Fees	V	√	*	*
Security Deposit	V	√	*	*
Tuition Fees	√	√	*	*
Hostel, Mess & Laundry	V	V	*	*

[✓] Will be borne by the University

^{*}Note: - Level of Scholarship in Merit cum means & Sports will be determined by the Scholarship committee.

5A.6: Scholarship Retention

1. The scholarship criteria mentioned in Section 5A.5 are available only to the Indian students

- 2. Scholarship category is based on published admission notification for year 2020-2021.
- 3. Upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of Scholarship depend on attaining minimum CGPA, as prescribed below, at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) for the next one year. The conditions of upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of scholarships are explained in Policy for Retention of Tuition Fee Waivers for Undergraduate, Master's and PhD Students (ST202).
- 4. Students admitted under Rural, Merit-cum means and Gifted Student Scholarship categories, have to maintain CGPA 6.5 at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) to retain their scholarships.



5A.7: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Welfare stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition Fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. This limit is 7 units of credit and is subject to revision.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹20,000 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostel blocks as decided by the Dean Students Affairs.

Following categories of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean-Student Welfare for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

The schedule for summer programs will be as published in the academic calendar.



5A.8: Fees and Scholarship for Lateral Entry Students

The Lateral Admission/Migration candidates need to pay Full Fees as applicable to the batch they are being admitted to. For instance, a candidate being admitted into the Second Year of studies in 2020, will be required to pay the full fees as applicable to the batch of 2019-23.

There is no scholarship available to Lateral Entry/Migration students at the time of admission. However, such students will be eligible for scholarships at the end of their first year of studies at SNU, according to the announced criteria for the batch in which they are being admitted.



5A.9: Fee Structure for International Students

Fees Structure 2020-24 (in ₹)

Total Charges Over 4 Years

	Item	B.Tech.	BMS and B.Sc.(R) in Economics and Finance	B.A. (Res) & B.Sc. (Res) Programs
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 9,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 3,00,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 3,95,000	₹ 3,95,000
(3)	Total Charges (2)	₹ 13,45,000	₹ 10,45,000	₹ 7,45,000

- Students from Nepal and Bhutan ranking among the top 100 In the Nepal/Bhutan Board Exam (NEB/BSCEA) will
 be provided a full tuition fee waiver based on their merit. The scholarship will be provided to up to 5 meritorious
 students.
- 2. Admission Fee and Security Deposit has to be paid at the time of admission. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 3. Hostel Fees are similar to the same for Indian students. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



Annexure 5B: Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs

5B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two year program)

Fees Structure 2020- 22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
(-/	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,97,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,53,750	₹ 2,03,750	₹ 4,57,500
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee 100% Waiver – 1			
	Student only	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
	Tuition Fee after 50% waiver	₹ 52,500	₹ 52,500	₹ 1,05,000
	Hostel Fee after 25% waiver	₹ 74,000	₹ 74,000	₹ 1,48,000
(5)	Net Payable			
	Without Waiver	₹ 2,53,750	₹ 2,03,750	₹ 4,08,500
	With 100 % Tuition Fee Waiver	₹ 1,24,000	₹ 74,000	₹ 1,98,000
	With 50 % Tuition Fee and 25%	7 4 70 500	7 4 00 500	7 0 00 000
	Hostel Fee Waiver	₹ 1,76,500	₹ 1,26,500	₹ 3,03,000

- 1. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost will not be restored.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year based on the opening of the University and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



5B.2 MBA, School of Management & Entrepreneurship

Fees Structure 2020 - 22 (in ₹)

Charges for Open Category

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 10,00,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 2,80,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 6,90,000	₹ 6,40,000	₹ 13,30,000
			·	

Notes

- 1. The Tuition Fee is split over the two Semesters every year and would be paid at the start of every Semester i.e. in July and January respectively.
- 2. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5% and is payable at the beginning of the Academic year
- 3. The above charges are for non AC rooms only. Having Central Air Conditioning, charges for Single Room with A/T would be ₹ 1,75,000/- per year. For AC room with C/T, the charges would be ₹ 1,63,000/- per year.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

Charges for Corporate Program

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,25,000
	Hostel Fees			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 1,40,000	₹ 2,80,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 5,52,000	₹ 5,02,500	₹ 10,55,000
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 5,52,000	₹ 5,02,000	₹ 10,55,000



Notes

1. Global immersion and Rural Experiential Practicum are optional and will be charged at the prevailing rate, which will be communicated to the candidates closer to the immersion.

- 2. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 3. Mess and laundry charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs based on the opening of the University for the upcoming year and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 4. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

Charges for Non Residential Program

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,50,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)			
		₹ 3,87,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,50,000

- 1. Global immersion and Rural Experiential Practicum are optional and will be charged at the prevailing rate, which will be communicated to the candidates closer to the immersion
- During campus immersion program, the student has to bear travelling, food and lodging expenses herself for coming and staying at the campus
- 3. The University has a Visitor's Hostel (VH) with limited capacity. To book accommodation at the VH, the student has to write to program office at least 2 weeks prior to the start of campus immersion program. The program office will book VH, based on availability
- 4. The University runs multiple dining halls via third party vendors, providing fixed menu meals. The students may order food over the counter and pay directly to the vendor.



5B.3 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences (two year program)

Fees Structure 2020-22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-			
	refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,97,750
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 4,47,500
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee after 75% Waiver	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 50,000
	Hostel Fee after 25% waiver	₹ 74,000	₹ 74,000	₹ 1,48,000
(5)	Net Payable	₹ 2,48,750	₹ 1,98,750	₹ 4,47,000
	With 75 % Tuition Fee and			
	25% Hostel Fee Waiver	₹ 1,49,000	₹99,000	₹ 2,48,000

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 3. Tuition Fee Waiver is not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 5. The program requires all the students to spend 4 months in the 3rd Semester on fieldwork. The University has tie ups with competent organizations across India. These organizations have requisite technical and practical competencies and they will facilitate the field trip. The living expenses during field trip will be borne by the student. The field expenses are expected to be approximately ₹ 80,000 per person but it may vary as per the actual expenses made by the students.
- 5. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Mess and laundry charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year based on the opening of the University and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 6. Food and Laundry Charges not applicable for 3rd semester.
- Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



5B.4 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences (one year program)

Fees Structure 2020 (in ₹)

	Item	Full Program
(1)	One time charges	
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges	
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,00,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 98,750
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,48,750
(4)	Financial Assistance	
	Tuition Fee after 75% Waiver	₹ 25,000
(5)	Net Payable	
	Without Waiver	₹ 2,48,750
	With 75 % Tuition Fee	₹1,73,750

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 2 semesters only
- 2. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the program as per schedule announced separately
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Mess and laundry charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming academic year based on the opening of the University and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



5B.5 Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business offered by School of Management and Entrepreneurship

The School of Management and Entrepreneurship (SME) has introduced a skill development certificate program in Data Science and Analytics for Business (DSAB) in the year 2020. The objective of the program is to train the students from Shiv Nadar University (SNU), its alumni and also non-SNU students with the latest tools and techniques in Data Science and Business Analytics and make them employable in the market.

Duration:

The duration of the program is 3.5 months (12 weeks of classes and 2 weeks of project).

Program Delivery:

The complete program will be delivered online in synchronous and asynchronous mode.

Eligibility and Application:

- Candidates hold a Bachelor's Degree or equivalent or is enrolled in any recognized undergraduate degree program, with at least 50% marks or equivalent CGPA from any of the recognized Universities, Deemed Universities, Institutions of National Importance or from a Professional Body including ICAI, ICSI, ICWAI, etc.
- ii. While it may not be mandatory, but candidates with Mathematics in 10+2 board examination may be preferred
- iii. While it may not be mandatory, work experience of a few years for professionals who aspire for a career in data science can benefit significantly from the program
- iv. Selection to the program is based upon application credentials, educational qualification and personal interview by expert panels.

The existing students of Shiv Nadar University can apply for the program from the internal student self-service portal. Alumni including any other candidates can apply to the program through an online application form to be duly notified. Existing SNU students are exempted from paying any application fee, for other candidates, there is an application fee of INR 300.

Fees and Scholarship:

- i. Total fee of the program is ₹90,000 + applicable taxes
- ii. Existing SNU students, if selected for the program get 50% scholarship
- iii. Scholarship for non-SNU students including alumni will be assessed on a case-by-case basis by the selection process
- iv. The number of seats, latest fees and scholarships details will be published in admission notification

Program Continuation and Completion:

i. The DSAB is an intense program that requires considerable time commitment from the students. On average, the students need to engage for at least 9 hours of online training every week. An equal amount of time may be additionally required for self-learning and practice.



ii. The candidate is expected to complete the curricula in the same batch in which he/she was admitted. There is no provision for batch change.

- iii. The course materials and data used in the program are proprietary. The student is expected to use those for her own learning only. No right is given for re-distribution.
- iv. As the program will be delivered online, it is expected that the student will make arrangements for stable internet connection to go through the program.
- v. It is an off-campus short term skill development program. There may be a number of non-SNU participants (participants who are not currently enrolled in any of the degree programs of SNU). Campus facilities will not be available to these students.
- vi. There will be lot of scope for peer learning in the program. The discussion among the peers should be restricted to the matters related to the course only. The University will not be held responsible for any opinion shared by either the instructors or students.
- vii. Students will be given option to apply for the jobs related to the program available with Career Development Centre of the University as well as with our content partner. Support will be offered in terms of company, job, interviews, etc.; however no guarantees can be offered for placements.
- viii. On successful completion of the program, the student will earn a certificate on Data Science and Analytics for Business by the University and issued from the Program office.

Fee Payment and Withdrawal Policy

- i. Students have to deposit the fees in total within 5 working days from the date of admission offer
- ii. After enrolment, student is expected to continue the course till the end and is not expected to withdraw. Any withdrawal request will be exceptional and will be treated on the sole discretion of the program office.
- iii. In withdrawal requests, candidates may be offered alternate admission to the forthcoming batch, based on availability of seats.
- iv. In case of withdrawal, the refund will be as following
 - a. Withdrawal request is received within 5 days from the date of enrolment, 75% of the fees will be refunded
 - b. Withdrawal request is received after 5 days but within 15 days from the date of enrolment, 50% of the fees will be refunded
 - c. Withdrawal request received after 15 days of the enrolment, no refund will be available



Annexure 5C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs

5C.1 M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

5C.2 M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

5C.3 M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fees Structure 2020- 22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
(2)	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,97,500
(3)			7	7
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,58,750	₹ 2,08,750	₹ 4,67,500
(4)	Financial Assistance			
(4)	Tuition Fee After 75% Waiver	₹ 27,500	₹ 27,500	₹ 55,000
	Hostel Fee After 25% Waiver	₹ 74,000	₹ 74,000	₹ 1,48,000
(5)	Net Payable without waiver	₹ 2,58,750	₹ 2,08,750	₹ 4,67,500
(0)	Payable with 75 % Tuition Fee	(2,30,730	\ Z,00,730	٧ ٦,٥٢,٥٥٥
	Waiver and 25% Hostel Fee Waiver	₹ 1,56,500	₹1,01,500	₹ 2,53,000
	Teaching Assistantship			
	@₹12,000 per month for 5 Months every semester (for 20 months max			
	for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure. For M.Sc. Economics, Teaching Assistantship is available to 50% students to a maximum of 15 students. For M.A. English, Teaching Assistantship is available to maximum 10 students.
- 2. The Department reserves the right to reduce or not to give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Waivers for tuition fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition fee infull.
- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 5. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.



7. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

8. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



5 C.4 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two Year program)

Fees Structure 2020 - 22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
. ,	Tuition Fee	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,97,500
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,98,750	₹ 3,48,750	7,47,500
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Hostel Fee After 25% Waiver	₹ 74,000	₹ 74,000	₹ 1,48,000
(5)	Net Payable without waiver	₹ 3,98,750	₹ 3,48,750	7,47,500
` ,	Payable with 25% Hostel Fee Waiver	₹ 3,74,000	₹3,24,000	₹ 6,98,000
	Teaching Assistantship @₹12,000 per month for 5 Months every semester (for20 months max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure
- 2. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Mess and laundry charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year based on the opening of the University and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 5 D Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (Two year program)

Fees Structure 2020-22 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
	Hostel Fee	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 2,60,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,90,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 5,30,000
(4)	Financial Assistance			
	Tuition Fee After 90% Waiver	₹ 11,000	₹ 11,000	₹ 22,000
	Hostel Fee After 70 % Waiver	₹ 39,000	₹ 39,000	₹ 78,000
(5)	Net Payable without waiver	₹ 2,90,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 5,30,000
/F\ A	Payable with 90% Tuition Fee Waiver and 70% Hostel Fee			
(5)A	Waiver and 70% Hoster Fee Waiver	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 50,000	₹ 1,50,000
			·	
	Teaching Assistantship			
(6)	@₹16,000 per month (for 24			
	months max)	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 1,92,000	₹ 3,84,000

Notes

1. Teaching Assistantship is available to fulltime M.Tech. students. The sponsored candidates are not entitled for receiving Teaching Assistantship.

2. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fees are for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition and hostel fees in full
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- c. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance
 with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 6. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries



Annexure 5E: Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fees Structure 2020– 24 (in ₹)

Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
One time charges					
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
Recurring Charges					
Tuition Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
Hostel Fees	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 5,20,000
Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500*	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 14,000
Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,93,500	₹2,43,500	₹2,43,500	₹2,43,500	₹ 10,24,000
Financial Assistance					
Tuition Fee Waiver 100%	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
Hostel Fee 70% Waiver	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹3,64,000
Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 92,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 2,20,000
Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 67,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 42,500	₹ 1,95,000
Fellowship ₹50,000 per month					
for first 24 Months and ₹55,000 for last 24 Months	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 25,20,000
	One time charges Admission Fee (Non-refundable) Security Deposit (Refundable) Recurring Charges Tuition Fees Hostel Fees Medical Insurance Total Charges (1)+(2) Financial Assistance Tuition Fee Waiver 100% Hostel Fee 70% Waiver Net Payable (3)-(4) Cost Excl. Security Deposit Fellowship ₹50,000 per month for first 24 Months and ₹55,000	One time charges ₹ 25,000 Admission Fee (Non-refundable) ₹ 25,000 Security Deposit (Refundable) ₹ 25,000 Recurring Charges Tuition Fees ₹ 1,10,000 Hostel Fees ₹ 1,30,000 Medical Insurance ₹ 3,500* Total Charges (1)+(2) ₹ 2,93,500 Financial Assistance Tuition Fee Waiver 100% ₹ 1,10,000 Hostel Fee 70% Waiver ₹ 91,000 Net Payable (3)-(4) ₹ 92,500 Cost Excl. Security Deposit ₹ 67,500 Fellowship ₹50,000 per month for first 24 Months and ₹55,000 ₹ 6,00,000	One time charges Admission Fee (Non-refundable) ₹ 25,000 Security Deposit (Refundable) ₹ 25,000 Recurring Charges Tuition Fees ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,10,000 Hostel Fees ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 Medical Insurance ₹ 3,500* ₹ 3,500 Total Charges (1)+(2) ₹ 2,93,500 ₹ 2,43,500 Financial Assistance Tuition Fee Waiver 100% ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,10,000 Hostel Fee 70% Waiver ₹ 91,000 ₹ 91,000 Net Payable (3)-(4) ₹ 92,500 ₹ 42,500 Cost Excl. Security Deposit ₹ 67,500 ₹ 42,500 Fellowship ₹50,000 per month for first 24 Months and ₹55,000 ₹ 6,00,000 ₹ 6,00,000	One time charges Admission Fee (Non-refundable) ₹ 25,000 Security Deposit (Refundable) ₹ 25,000 Recurring Charges Tuition Fees ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 2,93,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 1,10,000 </th <th>One time charges Admission Fee (Non-refundable) ₹ 25,000 Security Deposit (Refundable) ₹ 25,000 Recurring Charges Tuition Fees ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500</th>	One time charges Admission Fee (Non-refundable) ₹ 25,000 Security Deposit (Refundable) ₹ 25,000 Recurring Charges Tuition Fees ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,10,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 1,30,000 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 3,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,43,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500 ₹ 2,500

The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available only for 4 years

- 1. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information can be had from SNU HROffice.
- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 8% in subsequent years.
- 3. Waivers
 - a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 8 semesters only. Beyond 8th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
 - b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
 - A Ph.D. student may retain, lose or restore her tuition fee waiver on yearly basis. From second year onwards, the retention, loss or restoration of tuition fee waiver will be based on the following conditions
 - i. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA >=7.00: The student will retain tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters)
 - ii. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA <7.00: The student will lose tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters). Student has to pay fee differential as per SNU Fee Policy
 - iii. Retention, loss or restoration of scholarship from 3rd year onwards: It will be based on student maintaining satisfactory academic performance every year, as defined by Dean, Graduate Studies



4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.

- 5. The Fellowship is assured for a maximum of 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated by the Dean Student Affairs separately for the upcoming year based on the opening of the University and are to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

The University has arranged a convenient Deferred Fee Payment Plan (DPP) for the Full Time Ph.D. students as following

Deferred Fee Payment Plan for Full Time Ph.D. Students

Fee Heads	At the Time of Admissions in July 2019	1 st Semester Aug - Dec 2019	2 nd . 4 th . 6 th Semester, January	3 rd . 5 th . 7 th Semester, July	8 th Semester January 2023	Total Program
Admission Fee	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
		₹ 25,000				
Security Deposit (refundable on exit)		(₹5,000x5)				₹ 25,000
Medical Insurance*	₹ 3,500			₹ 3,500		₹ 14,000
Tuition Fee	₹0		₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0
Hostel Charges	₹ 19,500		₹ 19,500	₹ 19,500	₹ 19,500	₹ 1,56,000
Laundry Charges* (deducted		₹ 2,000	₹ 2,000	₹ 2,000	₹ 2,000	₹ 16,000
monthly)		(₹400x5)	(₹400x5)	(₹400x5)	(₹400x5)	1 1 2,000
Total Payable						



Annexure 5F: Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs

Fees Structure 2020 - 24 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
(1)	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,25,000

Notes

- 1. Part time PhD program does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students
- 2. Candidates can use the Visitors Hostel or student hostel as per availability for overnight stay on the charges applicable.
- 3. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 4. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 5. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,25,000 per year

Part-Time Ph. D. Program Regulations

Qualified candidates unable to attend SNU on a Full-Time basis may choose to pursue part-time Ph.D. program. SNU does not provide fellowship/assistantship to such candidates. The candidate can be self-sponsored or sponsored by other organizations.

Eligibility criteria for Part-Time Ph.D. candidate is same as that of full-time candidate. Additional criteria (Geographic limitations, minimum experience levels etc.) shall be imposed by the department. A part-time Ph.D. external (sponsored) candidate has to provide a no-objection certificate from his/her employer before admission.

Residence Requirement

Part-Time external candidates have to fulfill residence requirement of at least one semester in the University.

Duration

The minimum duration of part-time Ph.D. studies is 6 semesters (3 years). The maximum duration of the program cannot exceed 12 semesters (6 years). However, an extension of one year may be provided by the Director of the school on case by case basis.



Annexure 5H: Fees Structure for Integrated Master - Ph.D. Program

Fee structure - (2020-2025)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full Program
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			T =	I =		
` ,	Tuition Fee Actual	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
	Hostel Fee Actual	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 6,18,750
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)						
` '		₹ 2,58,750	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 2,40,000	₹ 12,18,750
(4)				•	•	•	•
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Tuition Fee After 75% Waiver in 1st Year and 100% Waiver in 2nd - 5th Years	₹ 27,500	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹ 27,500
	Hostel Fee After 25% Waiver in 1st Year and 30% Waiver in 2nd – 5th Years	₹ 74,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 4,38,000
					1		_
(5)	Net Payable (After Waiver)	₹ 1,51,500	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 91,000	₹ 5,15,500
	T 1: /D		T	1	1		
	Teaching/Research assistantship of ₹12,000 per month for first year, ₹50,000 for subsequent years (Enhanced to ₹55,000 per month after upgradation by committee)	₹ 1,44,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 25,44,000

The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available only for 5 years

- 1. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Masters and Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information shall be shared in the offer letter
- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 8% in subsequent years.



3. At the end of first year, students with less than 7 CGPA or students who do not wish to continue in the Integrated-PhD program shall be switched to MSc track with applicable regulations including fee and assistantship structure for the second year. They shall receive MSc degree after the completion of required credits.

- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00. Students with less than 7.00 CGPA at the end of first year shall loss their waivers and stipend.
- 5. The Fellowship is assured for a maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 7. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 6. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 7. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 8. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



<u>Annexure 5G: Fees Structure for Integrated Master – Ph.D. Program for OUR Students</u>

Fees Structure 2020 - 25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full Program
(1)	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges						
` '	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
	Hostel Fees	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 6,18,750
	Medical Insurance	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 17,500
						ı	ı
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 2,62,250	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 2,43,500	₹ 12,36,250
(4)	Financial Assistance						
	Tuition Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
	Hostel Fee Waiver - 100%	₹ 98,750	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 1,30,000	₹ 6,18,750
(5)	Net Payable (3)-(4)	₹ 53,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 67,500
(5)A	Cost Excl. Security Deposit	₹ 28,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 3,500	₹ 42,500
	Fellowship ₹25,000 per month for first 12 Months, after comprehensive exam, ₹50,000 per month for the next 24 Months and thereafter ₹55,000 per month for the next 24 Months	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 6,60,000	₹ 28,20,000

Notes

- 1. This program is open only to SNU Undergraduate students who have participated in OUR (Opportunities for Undergraduate Research) Program and have received excellent grade.
- 2. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. The current rate and coverages are as following. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.

Medical Insurance Coverage	Term Life Coverage	Personal Accidental Coverage	Annual Premium as on date
₹ 1,25,000	5,00,000	₹ 5,00,000	₹ 3,500

3. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 5 academic years only. Beyond 10 semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.



4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance withall University regulations. The Student has to maintain a minimum of 7.0 CGPA to continue receiving financial assistance.

- 5. The Fellowship is assured for maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and have to be paid to the vendor directly.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 6: Fee Structures for Admission year 2021-22

Programs offered in admission year 2021-22

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

B.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

M.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

M.Tech. in Civil Engineering

M.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

M.Tech. in Electrical & Electronics Engineering

M.Tech. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies (IRGS)

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

M.Des. (Master of Design)

M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy

Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy

M.A. in English

M.Sc. in Economics

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

MRA

Ph.D. Full Time

Academy of Continuing Education (ACE)

MBA (Executive)

MBA (Delivered Online)

Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

M.Sc. in Mathematics

137



Ph.D. in Chemistry Ph.D. in Life Sciences Ph.D. in Mathematics Ph.D. in Physics

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program for OUR Students

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program

Fees Structure for Admission Year 2021-22

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2021 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00 (for multiple applications, ₹900 from 2rd application onwards)

For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00

Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 25,000.00

Refundable Deposit:

3. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree program

Recurring Charges:

Tuition fee see under the relevant degree program
 Hostel Room charges: as per entitlement and policy (ST 205)
 Fellowships and Teaching Assistantships see under the relevant degree program

7. Scholarships see under the relevant section

Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. These were fixed at ₹5,500 per month or ₹27,500/- per semester for mess and ₹420 per month or ₹2,100/- per semester for laundry and are collected as an advance which is passed through to the vendors. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean Student Affairs, and will be communicated by the Dean Student Affairs at the beginning of each academic year. The charges for the upcoming academic year will be intimated separately by the Dean Student Affairs due to the unique pandemic situation and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure. Depending upon the month of entry into hostels, the mess and laundry charges will have to be paid on pro rata basis. For example, if entry is allowed into hostels from October irrespective of date, the mess and laundry charges for October, November & December will have to be paid in total.



Medical Insurance: Medical Insurance facility has been extended to all students (except Ph.D. candidates who are covered by another Insurance Policy) joining SNU from the Monsoon 2020 semester onwards. The enrollment and policy details has been communicated to these students as part of their registration process when they joined SNU. These details are also given in the Students Handbook available on SNU Links and SNU website. The applicable premium amount will be added to the Fee Posted by Finance for 2020 Batch students. For the 2019 and 2018 batches, the insurance cover is optional and in case they want to avail of the same, they may approach Ms. Munmun Bhatnagar in the Office of Dean —Student Affairs at Munmun.bhatnagar@snu.edu.in.

Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments: SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates.

Those desirous should choose **Grayquest** option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (https://snulinks.snu.edu.in/fee_grayquest/Grayquest_Brochure.pdf) gives more info with details of website and contact email.

Summer Semester Charges (Wherever Applicable): The Tuition Fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit. A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if required) will be payable over and above the fees given here.

Summer charges are as follows:

		Laundry
Hostel	Mess (p.m)	(p.m)
20000	5500	420



Annexure 6A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

6A.1: B.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (SoE)

Chemical Engineering	Computer Science & Engineering	Electronics & Communication Engineering		
Civil Engineering	Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Mechanical Engineering		

Fees Structure 2021-25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.		
1	One time charges								
	Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000			
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000			
2	Recurring / Living expense C	harges							
	Tuition Fees	₹ 2,25,000	₹ 2,25,000	₹ 2,25,000	₹ 2,25,000	₹ 9,00,000	₹6,000 per credit		
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 20,000		
	Mess Fees**(Veg meals Brea	kfast, Lunch &	& Dinner. No	n-Veg dish	es to be paid s	separately)			
	Mess Fees**	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 2,20,000			
	Laundry** (Fixed)	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 16,800			
3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 4,44,200	₹ 3,94,200	₹ 3,94,200	₹ 3,94,200	₹ 16,26,800			

- 1. Hostel, Mess & Laundry Fees is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹ 6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



6A.2: B.A. (Research) and B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SHSS)

B.A. (Research) in English	B.A. (Research) in Sociology	B.A. (Research) in International Relations and Governance Studies
B.A. (Research) in History	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics	B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

Fees Structure 2021–25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.	
-1	One time charges							
	Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000		
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000		
-2	Recurring / Living expense Charges							
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹6,000 per credit	
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 20,000	
	Mess Fees**(Veg meals B	reakfast, Lund	ch & Dinner. N	on-Veg dishe	s to be paid	separately		
	Mess Fees**	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 2,20,000		
ı	Laundry** (Fixed)	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 16,800		
-3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,19,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 11,26,800		

*Fees Structure for B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance program 2021–25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.
-1	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
-2	Recurring / Living expense Ch	arges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 7,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 20,000
	Mess Fees**(Veg meals Breakf	ast, Lunch	& Dinner. N	lon-Veg dis	hes to be p	aid separately	
	Mess Fees**	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 55,000	₹ 2,20,000	
	Laundry** (Fixed)	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 16,800	
-3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,69,200	₹ 3,19,200	₹ 3,69,200	₹ 3,69,200	₹14,26,800	



Notes

1. Hostel, Mess & Laundry Fees is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.

- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre-paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

6A.3: B.Sc. (Research) Programs offered by School of Natural Sciences (SNS)

Biotechnology	Mathematics
Chemistry	Physics

Fees Structure 2021–25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.
-1	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
-2	Recurring / Living expense Ch	arges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 4,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	4,40,000	₹ 20,000
	Mess Fees**(Veg meals Breakt	ast, Lunch	& Dinner. N	lon-Veg dis	hes to be p	aid separately	
	Mess Fees**	55000	55000	55000	55000	220000	
	Laundry** (Fixed)	4200	4200	4200	4200	16800	
-3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,19,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 2,69,200	₹ 11,26,800	

Notes

- 1. Hostel, Mess & Laundry Fees is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- 2. Fixed Charges for AC are ₹6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre-paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



6A.4: Bachelors in Management Studies (BMS) offered by School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SME)

Fees Structure 2021-25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program	Summer Sem.
-1	One time charges						
	Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000	
-2	Recurring / Living exper	se Charges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 2,00,000	₹ 7,00,000	₹6,000 per credit
	Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 20,000
	Mess Fees**(Veg meals	Breakfast, Lu	nch & Dinner	. Non-Veg dis	hes to be paid	d separately	
	Mess Fees**	₹ 55000	₹ 55000	₹ 55000	₹ 55000	₹ 2,20,000	
	Laundry** (Fixed)	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 4,200	₹ 16,800	
-3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 3,69,200	₹ 3,19,200	₹ 3,69,200	₹ 3,69,200	₹ 14,26,800	

Notes

- 1. Hostel, Mess & Laundry Fees is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Semester.
- Fixed Charges for AC are ₹6,500 per academic year per student on twin sharing basis and ₹ 13,000 for single occupancy. Energy charges are as per pre-paid meter, to be shared between occupants.
- 3. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.



6A.5 Scholarship:

Shiv Nadar University strongly believes in nurturing and encouraging the brightest minds to transform them into lifelong learners and leaders. To acknowledge high potential academic achievers including students who deserve financial Aid, the University offers generous scholarships in undergraduate programs, covering part or full academic & living expenses.

The University offers the following types of scholarships: -

1. Gifted Student Scholarship:

The University attracts outstanding academic rank holders to study under Gifted Student Scholarship. Students with the following ranks are eligible: -

- Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from CBSE, ICSE, and Cambridge Board of Education.
- b. IB grade points 42 & above
- c. Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from other State Education Board
- d. INSPIRE fellows awarded Scholarship for Higher Education (SHE)
- e. JEE (Advanced) top 500 ranks
- f. Kishore Vaigyanik Protsahan Yojana (KVPY) Fellowship holders (Only for School of Natural Sciences Programs)

Students admitted under Gifted Scholarship will be eligible for direct admission based on an interaction with faculty member and approval from the admitting department

2. Merit Cum Means Scholarship:

The University extends its support to help students who are economically challenged. Based on their performance in 12th Board, means – eligibility & fulfilment of program wise selection criteria, will be eligible for scholarship upto 100%.

A. Eligibility - Merit

Students scoring 92% and above in Class XII board marks are eligible to apply

B. Eligibility - Means

Family Income below 12 Lacs per annum.

Following documents will be submitted for verification & consideration by the Scholarship Committee.

- I. Details of last school attended with School Fees Receipts (Mandatory)
 In addition to School Fees Receipts any one of the below mentioned documents:-
- II. ITR Last 3 years
- III. One Year Bank Statement
- IV. BPL Card issued by GOI/State Govt.

Note: - We consider PCM% for SOE and Aggregate% for SHSS, SNS & SME.

Candidate have to qualify both the eligibility criteria to apply for Merit cum Means.

Rural Scholarship:

The University extends its support to help students from weaker economic background to study in the undergraduate programs with full Scholarship for academic & living expenses. Students have to qualify through the regular selection process.



Family Income below ₹3 Lac per annum & the students from following schools Scholarship:

S.No.	School Name
1	Vidyagyan
2	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya
3	Pratibha Vikas Vidyalaya
4	Municipal Schools
5	Schools in Schedule V regions
6	Super 30
7	Art of Living Schools
8	Udayachal School
9	Satya Bharti School
10	Kallam Anji Reddy Vidyalaya
11	Sarswati Vidya Mandir
12	The Suryodaya School
13	Isha Vidhya
14	Vidya School
15	Vidya Vanam School
16	Door Step School
17	Free School India
18	Sri Sathya Sai VidyaKendra

3. Sports Scholarship:

Students with ranking in their sport from 1 to 100 ranks are eligible to apply. Due weightage shall be given to the Certificates of Winners/Participation at International, National, State level tournaments in respective sports/games recognized by National/International sports bodies of respective sports/games.

It is mandatory for the candidates to qualify the PHYSICAL FITNESS TEST and SPORTS SPECIFIC tests (related to the game/sport of the applicant) conducted by Department of Physical Education and Sports to avail sports scholarship.

List of Sports offered for Scholarship are mentioned below: -

Chess Tennis	Badminton	Squash	Table Tennis
--------------	-----------	--------	--------------

In addition, this Team Sports may be considered after the review by sports committee & if the students are representing the country internationally.

College Board India Scholar:

- 1. Must be a resident of India
- 2. Family income status < INR 8,00,000 per annum
- 3. SAT score equal to or higher than 1300 (out of 1600) that qualifies the test taker as a "Top Performer"
- 4. Must have graduated from Class 12 in the year student applies for admission to an Indian Global Alliance member university in India



	Sports Scholarship Program* Academic Year 2021-22						
U			Scholarship (% of Tuition	Fee)			
	Game	Rank	Scholarship (%)	Benefits			
		1 – 16	100%	100% on Tuition fee, Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of the selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**			
	Badminton	17 – 50	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
		51 – 100	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**			
		Rating above 2500 (Grand Masters)	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**			
	Chess	Rating 2100 – 2500 (International Masters)	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
		1 – 10	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**			
	Squash 11 – 25	11 – 25	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
		26 – 50	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**			
	Table – Tennis	1 – 16	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per			



			the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**
	17 – 32	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**
	33 – 64	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee),, Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**
	1 – 10	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**
Tennis	nis 11 – 25 26 – 50	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**
		30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**

^{*} Conditions Apply

Academic Relaxation

- a) CGPA requirement as per SNU norms will be mandatory for award of Degree.
- b) Attendance Condonation will be provided. Up to two re-tests will be provided if the student has missed his/her test due to participation in any recognized tournaments
- c) Extra classes/coaching through TA/OCJ system with the help of senior students.

Disqualification of Sports Scholarship

- a) Failure to maintain minimum CGPA in a Semester.
- b) Failure to maintain minimum attendance in training sessions.
- c) Involvement in any indiscipline activity within or outside of this University.
- d) Found to be involved in doping or any form of performance enhancing drugs.



^{**} Participation in number of sponsored tournaments by Shiv Nadar University (Domestic or International) is the sole discretion of the management as per the final offer made to the athlete.

General regulations

a) All decisions of selection of students for scholarship are at the discretion of the management and any representation refuting the decision of the management will not be accepted.

- b) Intimation of scholarship will be made in writing signed by the management representative. No oral confirmation should be considered.
- c) The management at any time may withdraw the scholarship offered without giving any notice.
- d) Renewal / Modification in the criteria is subject to winning medal in the subsequent year. Students have the opportunity to improve their performance and become eligible for a higher percentage of scholarship in the subsequent year and in the case of drop in performance the scholarship may be lost or downgraded. No two categories of scholarships can be clubbed together.

Scholarship Tabular Matrix

Types of Scholarship

Particulars	Rural	Gifted	Merit-Cum- Means*	Sports*
Admission Fees	V	√	*	*
Security Deposit	√	√	*	*
Tuition Fees	$\sqrt{}$	√	*	*
Hostel, Mess & Laundry	V	V	*	*

[✓] Will be borne by the University



^{*}Note: - Level of Scholarship in Merit cum means & Sports will be determined by the Scholarship committee.

6A.6: Scholarship Retention

1. The scholarship criteria mentioned in Section 6A.5 are available only to the Indian students

- 2. Scholarship category is based on published admission notification for year 2021-2022.
- 3. Upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of Scholarship depend on attaining minimum CGPA, as prescribed below, at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) for the next one year. The conditions of upgrade, downgrade, retention or loss of scholarships are explained in Policy for Retention of Tuition Fee Waivers for Undergraduate, Master's and PhD Students (ST202).
- 4. Students admitted under Rural, Merit-cum means and Gifted Student Scholarship categories, have to maintain CGPA 6.5 at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) to retain their scholarships.

6A.7: Summer Charges

Undergraduate degree programs do not require students to stay in the campus during the summer breaks. All charges for UG students, Tuition fee, Hostel fee, Mess and Laundry Charges etc. are for two semesters and do not include summer semesters.

However students may, with due permission from Dean-Student Affairs stay in the campus during summer. Relevant charges for summer are as follows:

Tuition Fee for doing Credit Course:

The Tuition fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit.

There is a limit prescribed by the Dean-UG studies on the maximum credits a student may take in summer. This limit is 7 units of credit and is subject to revision.

Hostel Fee:

Students will pay hostel charges of ₹17,000 for up to two months of stay. The students are required to move to the hostel blocks as decided by the Dean Students Affairs.

Following categories of students are exempt from paying summer charges for hostels:

- pursuing full time On Campus Jobs (OCJ)
- pursuing University paid Internship, or
- doing University authorized full time Voluntary work

Mess and Laundry Charges:

The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean-Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.

The schedule for summer programs will be as published in the academic calendar.



6A.8: Fee Structure for International Students

List of Courses

School of Engineering (B.Tech.)	School of Natural Sciences (B. Sc.)	School of Social Sciences and Humanities (BA. Res.)	School of Management Studies and Entrepreneurship (BMS)
Chemical Engineering	Physics	English	Bachelor in Management Studies
Mechanical Engineering	Chemistry	History	Economics & Finance (B.Sc.)
Electrical & Electronics Engineering	Biotechnology	Sociology	
Computer Science and Engineering	Mathematics	International Relations	
Electronics & Communication Engineering		Economics (B.Sc.)	
Civil Engineering		Economics & Finance (B. Sc.)	

Fees Structure 2021–25 (in ₹)

	Total Charges Over 4 Years					
	ltem	B.Tech.	BMS and B.Sc.(R) in Economics and Finance	B.A. (Res) & B.Sc. (Res) Programs		
1	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000		
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000		
2	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fees	₹ 13,50,000	₹ 10,50,000	₹ 6,00,000		
3	Living Expenses					
	Hostel Fees	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 4,40,000	₹ 4,40,000		
	Mess** (Vegetarian meals including Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner. Non-vegetarian dishes to be paid separately)	₹ 2,20,000	₹ 2,20,000	₹ 2,20,000		
	Laundry** (Fixed)	₹ 16,800	₹ 16,800	₹ 16,800		
4	Total Charges (1+2+3)	₹ 20,76,800	₹ 17,76,800	₹ 13,26,800		

Hostel Fees, Mess & Laundry: Subject to revision of 5-8% annually



^{**} Payable at the beginning of every semester

Notes:

1. Admission Fee and Security Deposit has to be paid at the time of admission. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries

- 2. Hostel Fees are similar to the same for Indian students. Hostel fees above are for standard twin sharing rooms only. The student may choose an AC twin sharing hostel room depending on availability. For AC accommodation, the student has to pay ₹6,500 extra per year. The student will also have to pay for the electricity consumption of AC rooms. The electricity meter will measure the consumption of AC only. The charges for fan and light are already included in hostel charges. The charges of electricity consumption for AC will be shared between both occupants of the room.
- 3. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹20,500 and ₹ 2,000 per semester, respectively. Any change in these charges due to the prevailing pandemic situation will be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 4. In the interest of maintaining high Academic Standards, Shiv Nadar University takes these criteria very seriously and students are advised to concentrate on studies right from the time they join the Universit4.
- 5. Course taken over and above the required credits will be charged for separately @ ₹6,000 per credit. A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if required) will be payable over and above the fees given here. Summer charges are as follows:
 - Hostel ₹ 17,000 Mess ₹ 4,000 (Per Month) Laundry ₹ 400 (Per Month)
- 6. In the interest of creating an egalitarian institution, the hostel configuration is pre-decided for all undergraduate programs
- 7. A hostel room may be upgraded or downgraded by the University based on rooms availability.



Annexure 6B:Fees Structure for Masters, Post Graduate <u>Diploma and Post Graduate Certificate Programs</u>

6B.1 MFA (Master of Fine Arts), School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two year program) Fees Structure 2021- 23 (in ₹)

Academic Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Tuition Fees	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 2,10,000
After 50% waiver	₹ 52,500	₹52,500	₹ 1,05,000
Hostel Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
After 25% waiver	₹ 82,500	₹82,500	₹ 1,65,000
Refundable Security Deposit			
Security Deposit	₹ 25,000		
Other Fees			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000		

Notes:

- 1. 100% Fee Tuition Fee Waiver is available for ONE eligible MFA student only.
- Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost will not be restored.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

SHIV NADAR UNIVERSITY

Fees Structure 2021 - 23 (in₹)

MBA Residen	MBA Residential Fee 2021-23							
Fee Heads	After the offer	Admission in July 2021g	2nd Sem January-22	3rd Sem, July-22	4th Sem, January- 23	Total Program		
Admission Fee	₹ 25,000 (Paid as commitment fee)					₹ 25,000		
Security Deposit (refundable on exit)		₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000		
Medical Insurance*		₹ 1,181		₹ 1,181		₹2,362		
Tuition Fee		₹2,67,500	₹2,67,500	₹2,67,500	₹2,67,500	₹10,70,000		
Hostel Charges		₹70,000	₹70,000	₹70,000	₹70,000	₹2,80,000		
Mess Charges		₹27,500	₹27,500	₹27,500	₹27,500	₹1,10,000		
Laundry Charges		₹2,100	₹2,100	₹2,100	₹2,100	₹8,400		
Total Payable	₹25,000	₹ 3,93,281	₹ 3,67,100	₹ 3,68,281	₹ 3,67,100	₹ 15,20,762		

Notes

- 1. The Tuition Fee is split over the two Semesters every year and would be paid at the start of every Semester i.e. in July and January respectively.
- 2. Hostel Fees is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Academic year
- 3. The above charges are for non AC rooms only. Having Central Air Conditioning, charges for Single Room with A/T would be ₹1,75,000/- per year. For AC room with C/T, the charges would be ₹1,63,000/- per year.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

Quarterly Structure for J	Quarterly Structure for July 2021-23 Session MBA (Executive)					
Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program			
One time charges						
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	25000		25000			
Recurring Charges						
Tuition Fees	362500	362500	725000			
Instalment Due before Registration (documentation)	90625			First Quarter		
Instalment Due Before 15th July	90625					
Instalment Due in October 2021	90625			2nd Quarter Beginning		
Instalment Due in Jan 2022	90625			3rd Quarter Beginning		
Instalment in April 2022		90625		4th Quarter Beginning		
Instalment Due in July 2022		90625		5th Quarter Beginning		
Instalment Due in October 2022		90625		6th Quarter Beginning		
Instalment Due in January 2023		90625		7th Quarter Beginning		
Total Charges (1)+(2)	387500	362500	750000			

		` /		
Aptitude Tests	Elite 50% of Tuition Fee	Advanced 40% of Tuition Fee	Prime 30% of Tuition Fee	Select 20% of Tuition Fee
CAT	95+	90 - 94.99	85 - 89.99	80 - 84.99
NMAT	98+	95 - 97.99	90 - 94.99	85 - 89.99
XAT	95+	90 - 94.99	85 - 89.99	80 - 84.99
CMAT	NA	NA	NA	95+
GMAT	700+	650 – 700	600 - 650	550 - 600

6B.3 Academy of Continuing Education (ACE)

Fee Structure for MBA (Executive) – 2021-23

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
(1)	One time charges			
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
	Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
(2)	Recurring Charges			
	Tuition Fees	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,50,000
(3)	Total Charges (1)+(2)			
	with Standard Accommodation	₹ 3,87,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,50,000



Notes:

- 1. Global immersion and Rural Experiential Practicum are optional and will be charged at the prevailing rate, which will be communicated to the candidates closer to the immersion
- 2. During campus immersion program, the student has to bear travelling, food and lodging expenses herself for coming and staying at the campus
- 3. The University has a Visitor's Hostel (VH) with limited capacity. To book accommodation at the VH, the student has to write to program office at least 2 weeks prior to the start of campus immersion program. The program office will book VH, based on availability
- 4. The University runs multiple dining halls via third party vendors, providing fixed menu meals. The students may order food over the counter and pay directly to the vendor.



Fees Structure 2021-23 for MBA (online)

Item		Full Program
Admission		
Deposit	₹25,000	
Before Q1	₹ 1,00,000	₹2,00,000 in year 1
Before Q3	₹ 1,00,000	12,00,000 iii yeai 1
Before Q5	₹ 1,00,000	
Before Q7	₹ 1,00,000	₹2,00,000 in year 2

Note:

Admission Deposit will be adjusted against the first-semester fees, so only the balance of ₹75,000 is to be paid.

6B.4 Policy for the Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business offered by Academy of Continuing Education

The Academy of Continuing Education (ACE) conducts a skill development certificate program in Data Science and Analytics for Business (DSAB). The objective of the program is to train the students with the latest tools and techniques in Data Science and Business Analytics. This program is open to SNU students, SNU Alumni as well as non SNU participants.

Duration:

The duration of the program is 30 weeks (~ 8 Months).

Program Delivery:

The program is delivered online in synchronous and asynchronous mode. There is approximately 200 hours of online live training.

Grade:

Candidates who complete the requirement of the program will collect 15 academic credits. A participant who successfully completes the Certification Program in Data Sciences and Analytics for Business (DSAB) will be eligible to receive a transcript with CGPA. She can apply these 15 credit points that she has earned against a proposed Master's program in Data Sciences/Business Analytics which is expected to be started in the near future at Shiv Nadar University (SNU).

Attendance:

There is a minimum requirement of 75% attendance at the online synchronous classes.

Eligibility and Application:

- i. Candidates must hold a Bachelor's Degree or equivalent or must be enrolled in any recognized undergraduate degree program, with at least 50% marks or equivalent CGPA. Recognized universities include public and private universities, Deemed Universities, Institutions of National Importance or from a Professional Body including ICAI, ICSI, ICWAI, etc.
- ii. Candidates with Mathematics in 10+2 board examination will be preferred



iii. While it may not be mandatory but participants with a few years of work experience will benefit significantly from the program

iv. Selection to the program will be based upon application credentials and evaluation by expert panels

The existing students of Shiv Nadar University can apply for the program from the internal student self-service portal. Alumni including any other candidates can apply to the program through an online application form. For SNU students and alumni, application fees are waived.

Fees:

	Item	Fee	GST @ 18%	Total
	One time charges			
(1)	Registration Fee (non-refundable)	₹ 10,000	₹ 1,800	₹ 11,800
(2)	Tuition Fee (non-refundable)	₹ 95,000	₹ 17,100	₹ 1,12,100
	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 18,900	₹ 1,23,900

Scholarship:

Limited scholarships are available and all applications for scholarship will be evaluated under merit-cum-means basis. **Program Continuation and Completion:**

- i. The DSAB is an intense program that requires considerable time commitment from the students. On average, the students need to engage for at least 6 hours of online training every week. An equal amount of time may be additionally required for self-learning and practice.
- ii. The candidate is expected to complete the curricula in the same batch in which he/she was admitted. There is no provision for batch change.
- iii. The course materials and data used in the program are proprietary. The student is expected to use those for her own learning only. No right is given for re-distribution.
- iv. As the program will be delivered online, it is expected that the student will make arrangements for stable internet connection to go through the program.
- v. It is an off-campus short term skill development program. There will be a number of non-SNU participants (participants who are not currently enrolled in any of the degree programs of SNU). Campus facilities will not be available to these students.
- vi. There will be a lot of scope for peer learning in the program. The discussion among the peers should be restricted to the matters related to the course only. The University will not be held responsible for any opinion shared by either the instructors or students.
- vii. Students will be given option to apply for the jobs related to the program available with our content partner. Support will be offered in terms of company, job, interviews, etc.; however no guarantees can be offered for placements.
- viii. On successful completion of the program, the student will earn a certificate in Data Science and Analytics for Business by the University and issued from the Program office.



Fee Payment and Withdrawal Policy

i. Students have to deposit the Registration Fee within 5 working days from the date of admission offer. In next 10 working days, students have to pay the tuition fee in total

- ii. After enrolment, student is expected to continue the course till the end and is not expected to withdraw. Any withdrawal request will be exceptional and will be treated on the sole discretion of the program office.
- iii. In withdrawal requests, candidates may be offered alternate admission to the forthcoming batch, based on availability of seats.
- iv. The fee in DSAB program is non-refundable

6B.5 M.Sc. in Water Science and Policy (WSP), School of Humanities & Social Sciences (two year program)

Fees Structure 2021-23 (in ₹)

Academic Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Tuition Fees - Actual	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 1,00,000	₹ 2,00,000
After 75% Waiver	₹ 25,000	₹ 25,000	₹ 50,000
Hostel Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
After 25% waiver	₹ 82,500	₹ 82,500	₹ 1,65,000
Refundable Security Deposit			
Security Deposit	₹ 25,000		
Other Fees			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000		

Notes:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 4 semesters only.
- 2. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- Tuition Fee Waiver is not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately
- 5. The program requires all the students to spend 4 months in the 3rd Semester on fieldwork. The University has tie ups with competent organizations across India. These organizations have requisite technical and practical competencies and they will facilitate the field trip. The living expenses during field trip will be borne by the student. The field expenses are expected to be approximately ₹ 80,000 per person but it may vary as per the actual expenses made by the students.



6. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs. Food and Laundry Charges not applicable for 3rd semester.

7. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

6B.6 Post Graduate Diploma in Water Science and Policy, School of Humanities & Social Sciences (one year program)

Fees Structure 2021 (in ₹)

Academic Fees	
	Full Program
Tuition Fees – Actual	₹ 1,00,000
After 75% Waiver	₹ 25,000
	Year 1
Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000
Refundable Security Deposit	
Security Deposit	₹ 25,000
Other Fees	
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000

Notes:

- 1. Tuition Fee Waiver is for 2 semesters only
- 2. Tuition Fee Waiver not applicable for Sponsored Candidates
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the program as per schedule announced separately
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



Annexure 6C: Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs (two-year program)

6C. Fees Structure for Assistantship bearing Masters Programs (two-year program)

M.A. in English, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

M.Sc. in Economics, School of Humanities and Social Sciences

M.Sc. in Mathematics, School of Natural Sciences

Fees Structure 2021- 23 (in ₹)

Academic Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Tuition Fees - Actual	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
After 75% Waiver	₹ 27,500	₹ 27,500	₹ 55,000
Hostel Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Hostel Fees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
After 25% waiver	₹ 82,500	₹ 82,500	₹ 1,65,000
Refundable Security Deposit			
Security Deposit	₹ 25,000		
Other Fees			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000		
Teaching Assistantship-Stipend	Year 1	Year 2	Total
@₹12,000 per month for 5 Months every semester (for 20 months max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

- Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure.
 For M.Sc. Economics, Teaching Assistantship is available to 50% students to a maximum of 15 students. For M.A. English, Teaching Assistantship is available to maximum 10 students.
- The Department reserves the right to reduce or not to give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Waivers for tuition fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition fee in full.
- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 5. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.



7. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.

8. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



6C.1 M.Des. Master of Design, School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Two-year program)

Fees Structure 2021 - 23 (in ₹)

Academic Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Tuition Fees - Actual	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 2,50,000	₹ 5,00,000
Hostel Fees	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
nostei rees	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 2,20,000
After 25% waiver	₹ 82,500	₹ 82,500	₹ 1,65,000
Refundable Security Deposit	₹ 25,000		
Other Fees			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000		
Teaching Assistantship-Stipend	Year 1	Year 2	Total
@₹12,000 per month for 5 Months every semester (for 20 months max for full program)	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 1,20,000	₹ 2,40,000

Notes:

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to meritorious students and will be given as defined in the program brochure
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 3. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 4. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



6C.2 Fees Structure for All M.Tech. Programs offered by School of Engineering (Two year program)

Fees Structure 2021-23 (in ₹)

Academic Fees			
	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Tuition Fees - Actual	₹	₹	₹
	1,10,000	1,10,000	2,20,000
After 90% Waiver	₹ 11,000	₹ 11,000	₹ 22,000
Hostel Fees	Year 1	Year 2	Total Payable
Hostel Fees- Actual	₹	₹	₹
Tioster i ees- Actual	1,10,000	1,10,000	2,20,000
After 70% Waiver	₹ 33,000	₹ 33,000	₹ 66,000
Refundable Security Deposit			
Security Deposit	₹ 25,000		
Other Fees			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000		
Teaching Assistantship-Stipend	Year 1	Year 2	Total
@₹16,000 per month (for 24 months max for full	₹	₹	₹
program)	1,92,000	1,92,000	3,84,000

Notes:

1. Teaching Assistantship is available to fulltime M.Tech. students. The sponsored candidates are not entitled for receiving Teaching Assistantship.

2. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fees are for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition and hostel fees in full
- The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- c. Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of second semester will result in loss of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee waiver once lost, will not be restored.
- Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 4. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 5. The use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Mess and Laundry are ₹27,500 and ₹2,100 per semester, respectively. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries



6D. Fees Structure for All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Fees Structure (yearly fees) 2021 (in ₹)

Academic Fees per year				
Tuition Fees - Actual	₹ 1,10,000			
After 100% Waiver	₹ 0			
Hostel Fees* per year				
Hostel Fees- Actual	₹ 1,48,200			
After 70% Waiver	₹ 44,460			
Refundable Security Deposit				
gSecurity Deposit	₹ 25,000			
Other Fees	•			
One Time Admission Fees	₹ 25,000			
Assistantship -Stipend				
Fellowship For 48 Months(₹50,000 for 1st and 2nd years, ₹55,000 for 3rd and 4th years).				

The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available only for 4 years Notes:

- Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.
- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 8% in subsequent years.
- 3. Waivers
 - a. Waivers for tuition and hostel fee is for 8 semesters only. Beyond 8th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full.
 - b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
 - c. A Ph.D. student may retain, lose or restore her tuition fee waiver on yearly basis. From second year onwards, the retention, loss or restoration of tuition fee waiver will be based on the following conditions
 - i. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA >=7.00: The student will retain tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters)
 - ii. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA <7.00: The student will lose tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters). Student has to pay fee differential as per SNU Fee Policy



iii. Retention, loss or restoration of scholarship from 3rd year onwards: It will be based on student maintaining satisfactory academic performance every year, as defined by Dean, Graduate Studies

- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- 5. The Fellowship is assured for a maximum of 48 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Laundry are ₹2,100 per semester. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

6E. Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs

Fees Structure 2021 - 25 (in ₹)

	Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
1	One time charges					
	Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
2	Recurring Charges					
	Tuition Fee	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,00,000
3	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,50,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 1,25,000	₹ 5,25,000

Notes:

Part time PhD program does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students

- 1. Candidates can use the Guest House for overnight stay on the charges applicable.
- 2. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 3. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 4. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,25,000 per year



Part-Time Ph. D. Program Regulations

Qualified candidates unable to attend SNU on a Full-Time basis may choose to pursue part-time Ph.D. program. SNU does not provide fellowship/assistantship to such candidates. The candidate can be self-sponsored or sponsored by other organizations.

Eligibility criteria for Part-Time Ph.D. candidate is same as that of full-time candidate. Additional criteria (Geographic limitations, minimum experience levels etc.) shall be imposed by the department. A part-time Ph.D. external (sponsored) candidate has to provide a no-objection certificate from his/her employer before admission.

Residence Requirement

Part-Time external candidates have to fulfill residence requirement of at least one semester in the University.

Duration

The minimum duration of part-time Ph.D. studies is 6 semesters (3 years). The maximum duration of the program cannot exceed 12 semesters (6 years). However, an extension of one year may be provided by the Director of the school on case by case basis.

6F. Fee structure (MA/MSc - PhD integrated)

Fee structure - (2021-2026)

Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full Program
One time charges						
Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25,000
Recurring Charges						
Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,50,000
After Tuition Fee Waiver	₹ 27,500	₹ 0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹ 27,500
Hostel Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 7,02,800
After Hostel Fee Waiver	₹ 82,500	₹ 44,460	₹ 44,460	₹ 44,460	₹ 44,460	₹ 2,60,340
Teaching/Research assistantship of ₹12,000 per month for first year, ₹50,000 for subsequent years (Enhanced to ₹ 55,000 per month after upgradation by committee)	₹ 1,44,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 25,44,000



The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available only for 5 years

Notes:

 Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Masters and Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information shall be shared in the offer letter

- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 8% in subsequent years.
- 3. At the end of first year, students with less than 7 CGPA or students who do not wish to continue in the Integrated-PhD program shall be switched to MA/MSc track with applicable regulations including fee and assistantship structure for the second year. They shall receive MA/MSc degree after the completion of required credits.
- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00. Students with less than 7.00 CGPA at the end of first year shall loss their waivers and stipend.
- 5. The Financial Assistance is assured for a maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Laundry are ₹2,100 per semester. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Affairs.
- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.



6G. Integrated Masters-PhD Fee structure for SNU graduates with excellent grade in "OUR" program

Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Full
One time charges						
Admission Fee (Non- refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25
Security Deposit (Refundable)	₹ 25,000					₹ 25
Recurring Charges						
Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 5,
After Tuition Fee Waiver 100%	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0
Hostel Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 1,48,200	₹ 70
After Hostel Fee Waiver - 100%	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0	₹0
Teaching/Research assistantship of ₹25,000 per month first year, , ₹50,000 for subsequent years (Enhanced to ₹ 55,000 per month after upgradation by committee)	₹ 3,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 6,00,000 (660000)	₹ 27

- 1. For SNU students who have completed their four year bachelors at SNU and have participated and received excellent grade in OUR project.
- 2. Formal entrance and examination is required apart from above minimum eligibility criteria.
- 3. This is a five-year fellowship program after their four-year Bachelors degree from SNU.
- 4. All other regulations remains the same as Integrated Master-PhD.

Annexure 7: Fee Structures for Admission year 2022-23

Programs offered in admission year 2022-23

School of Engineering:

B.Tech. in Chemical Engineering

B.Tech. in Civil Engineering

B.Tech. in Computer Science & Engineering

B.Tech. in Electrical & Computer Engineering

B.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering

Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering

Ph.D. in Electronics & Communication Engineering

Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering`

Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering

School of Humanities and Social Sciences:

B.A. (Research) in English

B.A. (Research) in History

B.A. (Research) in International Relations

B.A. (Research) in Sociology

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

M.A. in English

M.Sc. in Economics

MFA (Masters in Fine Arts)

Ph.D. in Economics

Ph.D. in English

Ph.D. in Sociology

Ph.D. in History and Archaeology

Ph.D. in International Relations and Governance Studies

School of Management and Entrepreneurship:

BMS

B.Sc. (Research) in Economics & Finance*

MBA (Residential)

MBA (Executive)

MBA (Online)

Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business

Ph.D. Full Time

Academy of Continuing Education (ACE)

Executive MBA

School of Natural Sciences:

B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology

B.Sc. (Research) in Chemistry

B.Sc. (Research) in Mathematics

B.Sc. (Research) in Physics

Ph.D. in Chemistry

Ph.D. in Life Sciences / Bioinformatics

Ph.D. in Mathematics Ph.D. in Physics

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program for OUR Students

Integrated Master-Ph.D. Program

Fees Structure for Admission Year 2022-23

The Fees structure for students taking admissions in Shiv Nadar University in Academic Year 2022 will be as follows:

One Time Charges:

1. Application Fee (Non Refundable, paid at the time of application)

For UG (B.Tech., BSc., BA, BMS) ₹ 1,900.00 (for multiple applications, ₹900 from 2nd application onwards)

For PG (All Masters and Ph.D.) ₹ 1,200.00

Corporate Sponsored Nil

2. Admission Fee ₹ 25,000.00

Refundable Deposit:

3. Security Deposit (refundable) see under the relevant degree

program

Recurring Charges:

4. Tuition fee see under the relevant degree

program

5. Hostel Room charges: as per entitlement and policy

6. Fellowships and Teaching Assistantships see under the relevant degree program

7. Scholarships see under the relevant section

Medical Insurance: Medical Insurance facility has been extended to all students (except Ph.D. candidates who are covered by another Insurance Policy) joining SNU from the Monsoon 2020 semester onwards. The enrolment and policy details has been communicated to these students as part of their registration process when they joined SNU. These details are also given in the Students Handbook available on SNU Links and SNU website. The applicable premium amount will be added to the Fee Posted by Finance for 2020 Batch students. For the 2019 and 2018 batches, the insurance cover is optional and in case they want to avail of the same, they may approach DSA Helpdesk.

Payment of Fee in Easy Instalments: SNU has an agreement with M/s Grayquest Education Finance Pvt Ltd to enable payment of fees in instalments at competitive rates. Those desirous should choose Grayquest option in Student Payment Centre (SPC). Flyer at (Insert Hyperlink) gives more info with details of website and contact email.

Summer Semester Charges (Wherever Applicable): The Tuition Fee is charged @ ₹6,000 per credit. A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if required) will be payable over and above the fees given here.

Summer charges are as follows:

		Laundry
Hostel	Mess (p.m)	(p.m)
20000	5775	420

Annexure 7A: Fees Structure for Undergraduate Programs

7A.1 Academic fees: (in ₹)

A1.1 Admission Fee - Payable One Time ₹ 25000 (For all programs)

A1.2 Tuition Fees:

School	Program	Year 1	Year 2*	Year 3*	Year 4*	Total Payable
School of Engineering (SoE)	All Engineering Streams	325000	325000	325000	325000	1300000
School of Natural Sciences (SoNS)	B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology, Chemistry, Mathematics & Physics	150000	150000	150000	150000	600000
School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SoHSS)	B.A. (Research) In English, History, IR, Sociology & B.Sc. (Research) In Economics	150000	150000	150000	150000	600000
(SoME) & (SoHSS)	B.Sc. (Research) In Economics And Finance	300000	300000	300000	300000	1200000
School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SoME)	Bachelor of Management Studies	300000	300000	300000	300000	1200000

7A.2 Living Expenses and Other Charges (in ₹)

	Year 1	Year 2*	Year 3*	Year 4*	Total Payable
Hostel Fees	115500	115500	115500	115500	462000
Mess (Vegetarian meals including Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner. Nonvegetarian dishes to be paid separately)	57750	57750	57750	57750	231000
Laundry (Fixed)	4410	4410	4410	4410	17640
Living expenses payable over 4 years					710640

^{*}Subject to revision

Shiv Nadar University offers both AC and Non-AC accommodation to the students, 33% of total occupancy in both boys' and girls' hostels are air conditioned, which will be allotted on first come first served basis (Extra charges of INR 6500 will be levied per year along with electricity charges on actual consumption in case of AC room)

7A.3 Refundable Security Deposit (in ₹)

School of Engineering (SoE)	School of Natural Sciences (SoNS)	School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SoHSS)	School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SoME)
25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000

Refundable Security Deposit is payable one time and refundable at the time of leaving the University

^{*}Tuition, Hostel, Mess and Laundry: Subject to revision of upto 5% every year

^{**}Payable at the beginning of every semester

7A.4 General Information

 In the interest of maintaining high Academic Standards, Shiv Nadar University takes this criteria very seriously and students are advised to concentrate on studies right from the time they join the University

Course taken over and above the required credits will be charged for separately
 @ ₹ 6,000 per credit. A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer
 Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if
 required) will be payable over and above the fees given here. Summer charges
 are as follows:

```
    Hostel - ₹ 20,000
    Mess - ₹ 5,775 (Per Month)
    Laundry - ₹ 420 (Per Month)
```

- In the interest of creating an egalitarian institution, the hostel configuration is predecided for all undergraduate programs
- A hostel room may be upgraded or downgraded by the University based on rooms' availability.

7A.5 Financial aid and Scholarships

Shiv Nadar University, Delhi–NCR strongly believes in nurturing and encouraging the brightest minds to transform their lives and become lifelong learners and leaders. The University is committed to help deserving students and do not want finance to be a hurdle in the educational journey of exceptional students. The University offers Financial Aid and Scholarships to students who are selected through the specified admission criteria(s) in undergraduate programs, covering part or full academic and living expenses.

The amount of Financial Aid and Scholarship depends upon the total number of applications and the decision of the committee will be final and binding.

The details of Financial Aid and Scholarships are given below:

7A.5.1 Financial Aid:

To apply for a financial aid from Shiv Nadar University, Delhi-NCR, interested candidates can file the application in the application form.

Once a candidate is selected through the specified admission criteria(s), he/she will be provided a detailed form to fill-in additional details.

Based on the needs of each individual, the financial aid committee of Shiv Nadar University, Delhi–NCR, will make a decision pertaining to the financial aid and inform the respective candidate. The amount of Financial Aid will depend upon the total number of applications and the decision of the committee will be final and binding.

All the applicants are required to submit the following documents at the time of submitting the financial aid form:

- 1. Income Tax Returns of all earning members of the family
- 2. Address Proof
- 3. Bank Account Statement of all members of the family
- 4. School Fee Receipt(s) of the applicant for grade XII
- 5. School Fee Receipt(s) for the applicant's sibling
- 6. Details of Financial Asset(s) owned by the family
- 7. Company's Income Tax Returns and Bank Statements (in case any earning member of the family owns a Business)

7A.5.2 Scholarships

1. Gifted Student Scholarship:

The University attracts outstanding academic rank holders to study under Gifted Student Scholarship. Students with the following ranks are eligible:-

- Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from CBSE, ICSE, and Cambridge Board of Education*
- b. IB grade points 42 & above
- c. Top 100 rank holders in class 12th from other State Education Board*

- d. INSPIRE fellows awarded Scholarship for Higher Education (SHE)
- e. JEE (Advanced) top 500 ranks
- f. Kishore Vaigyanik Protsahan Yojana (KVPY) Fellowship holders (Only for School of Natural Sciences Programs)

Students admitted under Gifted Scholarship will be eligible for direct admission based on an interaction with faculty member and approval from the admitting department

2. Rural Scholarship:

The University extends its support to help students from weaker economic background to study in the undergraduate programs with full Scholarship for academic & living expenses. Students have to qualify through the regular selection process.

Students from the following schools are eligible to apply under Rural Scholarship:

Family Income below Rs 3 Lac per annum & the students from following schools

S No.	School Name
1	Vidyagyan
2	Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya
3	Pratibha Vikas Vidyalaya
4	Municipal Schools
5	Schools in Schedule V regions
6	Super 30
7	Art of Living Schools
8	Udayachal School
9	Satya Bharti School
10	Kallam Anji Reddy Vidyalaya
11	Sarswati Vidya Mandir
12	The Suryodaya School
13	Isha Vidhya
14	Vidya School
15	Vidya Vanam School
16	Door Step School
17	Free School India

^{*}Letter required from the respective board or Class 12th School

3. Sports Scholarship:

Students with ranking in their sport from 1 to 100 ranks are eligible to apply. Due weightage shall be given to the Certificates of Winners/Participation at International, National, State level tournaments in respective sports/games recognized by National/International sports bodies of respective sports/games.

It is mandatory for the candidates to qualify the PHYSICAL FITNESS TEST and SPORTS SPECIFIC tests (related to the game/sport of the applicant) conducted by Department of Physical Education and Sports to avail sports scholarship.

List of Sports offered for Scholarship are mentioned below:-

Ches	ss Ten	nis Badm	ninton Squa	rsh Table	Tennis

In addition this Team Sports may be considered after the review by sports committee & if the students are representing the country internationally.

*Note: - The amount and number of Scholarships will depend upon the total number of applications and the decision of the committee will be final and binding.

4. College Board India Scholar:

- 1. Must be a resident of India
- 2. Family income status < INR 8,00,000 per annum
- 3. SAT score equal to or higher than 1300 (out of 1600) that qualifies the test taker as a "Top Performer"
- 4. Must have graduated from Class 12 in the year student applies for admission to an Indian Global Alliance member university in India
- 5. Must apply to Shiv Nadar University, Delhi-NCR

	Sports Scholarship Program* Academic Year 2021-22					
		Scholarship (%	% of Tuition Fee)			
Game	Rank	Scholarship (%)	Benefits			
			100% on Tuition fee, Accommodation,			
			Food (as per the decision of the			
	1 – 16	100%	selection committee),			
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*			
			2 domestic tournaments**			
			50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation &			
Badminton	17 50	E00/	Food (as per the decision of selection			
	17 – 50	50%	committee), Playing Equipment*			
			Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
			30% Tuition fee, Accommodation &			
			Food (as per the decision of selection			
	51 – 100	30%	committee),			
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*,			
			1 domestic tournament**			
	Detinarahaya		100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation,			
	•	Rating above 2500 (Grand 100%	Food (as per the decision of selection			
			committee),			
	Masters)		Playing Equipment*, Kits*			
			2 domestic tournaments**			
Chess	Rating 2100 –		50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation &			
	2500	500/	Food (as per the decision of selection			
	(International	(International Masters) 50%	committee), Playing Equipment*			
	Masters)		Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
	·					
			100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation,			
			Food (as per the decision of selection			
	1 – 10 100%		committee),			
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*			
			2 domestic tournaments**			
			50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation &			
Caucada	44 05	F00/	Food (as per the decision of selection			
Squash	11 – 25	50%	committee), Playing Equipment*			
			Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**			
			30% Tuition fee, Accommodation &			
			Food (as per the decision of selection			
	26 – 50	30%	committee),			
			Playing Equipment*, Kits*,			
			1 domestic tournament**			
			100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation,			
Toble			Food (as per the decision of selection			
Table –	1 – 16	100%	committee),			
Tennis	1 10		Playing Equipment*, Kits*			
			2 domestic tournaments**			

	17 – 32	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**
	33 – 64	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee),, Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**
	1 – 10	100%	100% on Tuition fee & Accommodation, Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits* 2 domestic tournaments**
Tennis	11 – 25	50%	50% on Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment* Kits*, 2 domestic tournaments**
	26 – 50	30%	30% Tuition fee, Accommodation & Food (as per the decision of selection committee), Playing Equipment*, Kits*, 1 domestic tournament**

^{*} Conditions Apply

Academic Relaxation

- a) CGPA requirement as per SNU norms will be mandatory for award of Degree.
- b) Attendance Condonation will be provided. Up to two re-tests will be provided if the student has missed his/her test due to participation in any recognized tournaments
- c) Extra classes/coaching through TA/OCJ system with the help of senior students.

Disqualification of Sports Scholarship

- a) Failure to maintain minimum CGPA in a Semester.
- b) Failure to maintain minimum attendance in training sessions.
- c) Involvement in any indiscipline activity within or outside of this University.
- d) Found to be involved in doping or any form of performance enhancing drugs.

General regulations

a) All decisions of selection of students for scholarship are at the discretion of the management and any representation refuting the decision of the management will not be accepted.

^{**} Participation in number of sponsored tournaments by Shiv Nadar University (Domestic or International) is the sole discretion of the management as per the final offer made to the athlete.

b) Intimation of scholarship will be made in writing signed by the management representative. No oral confirmation should be considered.

- c) The management at any time may withdraw the scholarship offered without giving any notice.
- d) Renewal / Modification in the criteria is subject to winning medal in the subsequent year. Students have the opportunity to improve their performance and become eligible for a higher percentage of scholarship in the subsequent year and in the case of drop in performance the scholarship may be lost or downgraded. No two categories of scholarships can be clubbed together.

Scholarship Tabular Matrix

Types of Scholarship

Particulars	Rural	Gifted	Merit-Cum- Means*	Sports*
Admission Fees	$\sqrt{}$	V	*	*
Security Deposit	V	V	*	*
Tuition Fees	$\sqrt{}$	V	*	*
Hostel, Mess & Laundry	V	V	*	*

[✓] Will be borne by the University

7A.5.3 Financial Aid and Scholarship Retention Criteria:

Students admitted under Financial Aid and various Scholarship categories, have to maintain CGPA 6.5 at the end of every Spring Semester (after consideration of Summer Semester, if any) to retain their scholarships.

^{*}Note: - Level of Scholarship in Merit cum means & Sports will be determined by the Scholarship committee.

7A.6 Fee Structure for International Students

7A.6.1 Academic fees: (in ₹)

6.1.1 Admission Fee - Payable One Time ₹ 25000 (For all programs)

6.1.2 Tuition Fees:

School	Program	Internati onal Fees for the Year 2022	Payable Year 1	Payable Year 2*	Payable Year 3*	Payable Year 4*	Total Payable
SME	Bachelor of Management Studies	1800000	450000	450000	450000	450000	1800000
SHSS	B.A. (Research) In English, History, IR ,Sociology & B.Sc. (Research) In Economics	900000	225000	225000	225000	225000	900000
SME & SHSS	B.Sc. (Research) In Economics And Finance	1800000	450000	450000	450000	450000	1800000
SoE	All Engineering Streams	1950000	487500	487500	487500	487500	1950000
SNS	B.Sc. (Research) in Biotechnology ,Chemistry,Ma thematics & Physics	900000	225000	225000	225000	225000	900000

7A.6.2 Living Expenses and Other Charges (in ₹)

	Payable Year 1	Payable Year 2*	Payable Year 3*	Payable Year 4*	Total Payable
Hostel Fees	1,15500	1,15500	1,15500	1,15500	4,62,000
Mess (Vegetarian meals including Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner. Nonvegetarian dishes to be paid separately)	57,750	57,750	57,750	57,750	2,31,000
Laundry (Fixed)	4,410	4,410	4,410	4,410	17,640
Living expenses payable over 4 years					7,10,640

^{*}Subject to revision

Shiv Nadar University offers both AC and Non-AC accommodation to the students, 33% of total occupancy in both boys' and girls' hostels are air conditioned, which will be allotted on first come first served basis (Extra charges of INR 6500 will be levied per year along with electricity charges on actual consumption in case of AC room)

7A.6.3 Refundable Security Deposit (in ₹)

School of Engineering (SoE)	School of Natural Sciences (SoNS)	School of Humanities and Social Sciences (SoHSS)	School of Management & Entrepreneurship (SoME)
25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000

Refundable Security Deposit is payable one time and refundable at the time of leaving the University

^{*}Tuition, Hostel, Mess and Laundry: Subject to revision of upto 5% every year

^{**}Payable at the beginning of every semester

7A.6.4 General Information

 In the interest of maintaining high Academic Standards, Shiv Nadar University takes this criteria very seriously and students are advised to concentrate on studies right from the time they join the University

Course taken over and above the required credits will be charged for separately
 @ ₹ 6,000 per credit. A maximum of 7 credits can be taken during the Summer
 Semester. The hostel, tuition, mess and laundry fees for Summer Semesters (if
 required) will be payable over and above the fees given here. Summer charges
 are as follows:

```
    Hostel - ₹ 20,000
    Mess - ₹ 5,775 (Per Month)
    Laundry - ₹ 420 (Per Month)
```

- In the interest of creating an egalitarian institution, the hostel configuration is predecided for all undergraduate programs
- A hostel room may be upgraded or downgraded by the University based on rooms availability.

7B All Masters Programs

7B.1 All Masters Programs offered by all Schools 7B1.1 Fees and Award Structure

	MFA	MA-Eng	MSc- Eco	MSc -Chem
Tution Fees	1,50,000	1,50,000	1,50,000	1,50,000
Waiver %	50	75	75	75
Actual fee to be paid	75,000	37,500	37,500	37,500
Hostel (Twin Sharing				
Non AC) -Rack rate	1,15,500	1,15,500	1,15,500	1,15,500
Hostel Fee Waiver	25,500	25,500	25,500	25,500
Actual Hostel Fee to be	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
paid				
Refundable Security	25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000
Deposit				
One time Admission	25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000
Fees				
Teaching				
Assistantship-Stipend				
₹12,000 per month for		1,20,000	1,20,000	1,20,000
5 months every		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, -,	, -,
Semester (for 20				
months max for full				
Program)				

Note:

- 1. Teaching Assistantship is available to select meritorious students in MA English and MSc-Economics/Chemistry only. It will be given as defined in the program brochure.
- 2. Waivers for tuition and Hostel fee is for 2 years only. Beyond year 2, the student has to pay the tuition/Hostel fee in full. The Department reserves the right to reduce or not give the waiver, based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- 3. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00.
- Failure to maintain a CGPA of 7.00 at the end of the second semester will result in loss
 of tuition fee waiver for the rest of the program (i.e. 3rd and 4th Semesters). Tuition fee
 waiver once lost can never be restored.
- 5. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 6. Mess and Laundry Charges: In addition to the above, the use of mess and laundry services from the University authorized resident vendor is mandatory for all resident

students irrespective of the degree program they are pursuing. We collect advances of ₹ 28,875 per semester for mess and ₹ 2,205 per semester for laundry, which is passed through to the vendors. These charges are collected by the University at the beginning of every semester and paid to the vendor. These charges may vary from year to year based on inflation and the decisions of the relevant student body and Dean-Student Welfare, and will be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare at the beginning of eachacademic year.

7. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoverie

7B.2 Masters of Business Administration 7B.2.1 Fees Structure 2022 – 23 (in₹)

Fee Heads	After the offer	1 st Sem June 2022	2 nd Sem December 2022	3 rd Sem, Ju ne 2023	4 th Sem, Decemb er 2023	Total Program
Admission Fee	25000 (Paid as commit ment fee)					25000
Security Deposit (refundable on exit)		25000				25000
Medical Insurance*		1181		1181		2362
Tuition Fee		272500	272500	272500	272500	1090000
Hostel Charges		70000	70000	70000	70000	280000
Mess Charges		28875	28875	28875	28875	115500
Laundry Charges		2205	2205	2205	2205	8820
Total Payable	25000	399761	373580	374761	373580	1546682

In case of any changes in the Hostel, Mess and Laundry charges the same shall be applicable

Notes

- 1. The Tuition Fee is split over the two Semesters every year and would be paid at the start of every Semester i.e. in July and January respectively.
- 2. Administrative Charges is subject to revision of upto 5-8% and is payable at the beginning of the Academic year
- 3. The above charges are for non AC rooms only. Having Central Air Conditioning, charges for Single Room with A/T would be ₹1,75,000/- per year. For AC room with C/T, the charges would be ₹1,65,000/- per year.
- 4. The use of laundry and mess services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. These charges will be communicated separately by the Dean Student Affairs for the upcoming year after the opening of the University and have to be paid over and above the Fee structure.
- 5. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.

7B.3 Academy of Continuing Education (ACE) 7B.3.1 Fee Structure for MBA (Executive) – 2022-24

Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program
One time charges			
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000		₹ 25,000
Recurring Charges			
Tuition Fees	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,25,000
Total Charges (1)+(2)			
with Standard Accommodation	₹ 3,87,500	₹ 3,62,500	₹ 7,50,000

Quarterly Structure for July 2022-24 Session MBA (Executive)					
Item	Year 1	Year 2	Full Program		
One time charges					
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	25000		25000		
Recurring Charges					
Tuition Fees	362500	362500	725000		
Instalment Due before Registration (documentation)	90625			First Quarter	
Instalment Due Before 15th July	90625				
Instalment Due in October 2022	90625			2nd Quarter Beginning	
Instalment Due in Jan 2023	90625			3rd Quarter Beginning	
Instalment in April 2023		90625		4th Quarter Beginning	
Instalment Due in July 2023		90625		5th Quarter Beginning	
Instalment Due in October 2023		90625		6th Quarter Beginning	
Instalment Due in January 2024		90625		7th Quarter Beginning	
Total Charges (1)+(2)	387500	362500	750000		

Notes:

- 1. Global immersion and Rural Experiential Practicum are optional and will be charged at the prevailing rate, which will be communicated to the candidates closer to the immersion
- 2. During campus immersion program, the student has to bear travelling, food and lodging expenses herself for coming and staying at the campus
- 3. The University has a Visitor's Hostel (VH) with limited capacity. To book accommodation at the VH, the student has to write to program office at least 2 weeks prior to the start of campus immersion program. The program office will book VH, based on availability
- 4. The University runs multiple dining halls via third party vendors, providing fixed menu meals. The students may order food over the counter and pay directly to the vendor.

7B.4 Fees Structure 2022-24 for MBA (onli

Item		Full Program
Admission Deposit	₹25,000	
Before Q1	₹ 1,00,000	₹2,00,000 in year 1
Before Q3	₹ 1,00,000	12,00,000 iii yeai i
Before Q5	₹ 1,00,000	
Before Q7	₹ 1,00,000	₹2,00,000 in year 2

Note: Admission Deposit will be adjusted against the first-semester fees, so only the balance of ₹75,000 is to be paid.

7B.5 Policy for the Certificate Program in Data Science and Analytics for Business offered by Academy of Continuing Education

The Academy of Continuing Education (ACE) conducts a skill development certificate program in Data Science and Analytics for Business (DSAB). The objective of the program is to train the students with the latest tools and techniques in Data Science and Business Analytics. This program is open to SNU students, SNU Alumni as well as non SNU participants.

Duration:

The duration of the program is 30 weeks (~ 8 Months).

Program Delivery:

The program is delivered online in synchronous and asynchronous mode. There is approximately 200 hours of online live training.

Grade:

Candidates who complete the requirement of the program will collect 15 academic credits. A participant who successfully completes the Certification Program in Data Sciences and Analytics for Business (DSAB) will be eligible to receive a transcript with CGPA. She can apply these 15 credit points that she has earned against a proposed Master's program in Data Sciences/Business Analytics which is expected to be started in the near future at Shiv Nadar University (SNU).

Attendance:

There is a minimum requirement of 75% attendance at the online synchronous classes.

Eligibility and Application:

i. Candidates must hold a Bachelor's Degree or equivalent or must be enrolled in any recognized undergraduate degree program, with at least 50% marks or equivalent CGPA. Recognized universities include public and private universities, Deemed Universities, Institutions of National Importance or from a Professional Body including ICAI, ICSI, ICWAI, etc.

- ii. Candidates with Mathematics in 10+2 board examination will be preferred
- iii. While it may not be mandatory but participants with a few years of work experience will benefit significantly from the program

iv. Selection to the program will be based upon application credentials and evaluation by expert panels

The existing students of Shiv Nadar University can apply for the program from the internal student self-service portal. Alumni including any other candidates can apply to the program through an online application form. For SNU students and alumni, application fees are waived.

7B.5.1 Fees:

	Item	Fee	GST @ 18%	Total
	One time charges			
(1)	Registration Fee (non-refundable)	₹ 25,000	₹ 4,500	₹ 29,500
(2)	Tuition Fee (non-refundable)	₹ 95,000	₹ 17,100	₹ 1,12,100
	Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,05,000	₹ 21,600	₹ 1,41,600

Note: NO COST EMI for 15 months or a cash discount of Rs 15,000/- + GST on payment of full fees upfront.

7B.5.2 Scholarship:

No-Scholarships

Program Continuation and Completion:

- i. The DSAB is an intense program that requires considerable time commitment from the students. On average, the students need to engage for at least 6 hours of online training every week. An equal amount of time may be additionally required for self-learning and practice.
- ii. The candidate is expected to complete the curricula in the same batch in which he/she was admitted. There is no provision for batch change.
- iii. The course materials and data used in the program are proprietary. The student is expected to use those for her own learning only. No right is given for re-distribution.
- iv. As the program will be delivered online, it is expected that the student will make arrangements for stable internet connection to go through the program.
- v. It is an off-campus short term skill development program. There will be a number of non-SNU participants (participants who are not currently enrolled in any of the degree programs of SNU). Campus facilities will not be available to these students.
- vi. There will be a lot of scope for peer learning in the program. The discussion among the peers should be restricted to the matters related to the course only. The University will not be held responsible for any opinion shared by either the instructors or students.

vii. Students will be given option to apply for the jobs related to the program available with our content partner. Support will be offered in terms of company, job, interviews, etc.; however no guarantees can be offered for placements.

viii. On successful completion of the program, the student will earn a certificate in Data Science and Analytics for Business by the University and issued from the Program office.

7B.5.3 Fee Payment and Withdrawal Policy

- i. Students have to deposit the Registration Fee within 5 working days from the date of admission offer. In next 10 working days, students have to pay the tuition fee in total
- ii. After enrolment, student is expected to continue the course till the end and is not expected to withdraw. Any withdrawal request will be exceptional and will be treated on the sole discretion of the program office.
- iii. In withdrawal requests, candidates may be offered alternate admission to the forthcoming batch, based on availability of seats.
- iv. The fee in DSAB program is non-refundable

7C Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

7C.1 All Full Time Doctoral Programs offered by all Schools

Shiv Nadar University is restructuring its **Doctoral Award program** with a goal to recruit and nurture exceptional researchers. The award consists of a stipend; fully or partially waived academic fees; subsidized hostel accommodation; and support for academic presentations, conference participation for students to disseminate their work. In addition, Schools may also provide additional support or awards, as approved by the Dean.

Over a maximum duration of 5 years, the doctoral award will typically comprise the following:

Stipend: The stipend amount is INR 40,000 for Year 1 and Year 2 and INR 45,000 for Year 3, Year 4 and Year 5

Academic fee waiver: A student may be awarded a 100% waiver or a 50% waiver on an annual academic fee of INR 1,10,000. Programs can determine the waiver for each student, taking into consideration his/her qualifications and their admission criteria. *Students with their own fellowships (CSIR, UGC, INSPIRE, ICMR etc.) shall be offered 100% waiver*.

7C.1.1 Fees and Award Structure

	1st year	2nd year	3rd year	4th year	5th year	Total program
One time fees						
Admission fee	25000					25000
Security						
Deposit						25000
(Refundable)	25000					(Refundable)
Tuition fees (Yearly)	110000	110000	110000	110000	110000	550000
After 50% waiver	55000	55000	55000	55000	55000	275000
After100% waiver	0	0	0	0	0	0
Stipend (40000 for						
first 2 years & 45000						
for next 3 years	480000	480000	540000	540000	540000	2580000

7C.1.2 Subsidized Hostel fees (in ₹) for PhD students*

Room Type	Subsidized cost of accommodation for PhD students (Annual)				
Single Non-AC (Common Toilet)	59280				
Single Non-AC (Attached Toilet)	69280				
Single AC (Common Toilet	94280				
Single AC (Attached Toilet)	104280				

The subsidized rates may be increased by a maximum of 5% per year (SNU hostel rack rate varies between INR 115000.00 to 193000.00 per annum depending on room configuration)

The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available for a maximum of 5 years

Notes:

- 1. Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information can be had from SNU HR Office.
- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 5% in subsequent years.

3. Waivers

- a. Waivers for tuition fees and hostel subsidy is for a maximum of 10 semesters only. Beyond 10th semester, the student has to pay the hostel charges and tuition fee in full as per rack rate published by the DSA from time to time.
- b. The Department reserves the right to reduce the waiver based on the academic credentials of the applicant.
- c. A Ph.D. student may retain, lose or restore their tuition fee waiver on yearly basis. From second year onwards, the retention, loss or restoration of tuition fee waiver willbe based on the following conditions
 - i. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA >=7.00: The student will retain tuition feewaiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters)
 - ii. At the end of 2nd Semester, CGPA <7.00: The student will lose tuition fee waiver for 2nd year (i.e. 3rd and 4th semesters). Student has to pay feedifferential as per SNU Fee Policy
 - iii. Retention, loss or restoration of scholarship from 3rd year onwards: It will bebased on student maintaining satisfactory academic performance every year, as defined by Dean, Graduate Studies
- 4. Continuation of stipend is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00 from the 1St semester of registration
- 5. The Fellowship is for a maximum of 60 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced

separately.

7. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Laundry are ₹5040 per year. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.

- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.
- 10. All students are expected to live on campus. Explicit approval of the Dean must be obtained ifa student needs to live off-campus.

7C.2 Fees Structure for Part-Time Doctoral Programs

7C.2.1 Fees Structure 2022 – 26 (in ₹)

Item	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Full Program
One time charges					
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 25,000				₹ 25,000
		•	-		
Recurring Charges					
Tuition Fee	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,40,000
	1		1	1	1
Total Charges (1)+(2)	₹ 1,35,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 1,10,000	₹ 4,65,000

Notes:

- 1. Part time PhD program does not have any residential requirement. Hostel facility is not available for Part Time students
- 2. Candidates can use the Guest House for overnight stay on the charges applicable.
- 3. Candidates can also use current dining halls for food, by paying at the counter.
- 4. There is no financial assistance available from SNU for this program.
- 5. For 5th Year and beyond the fee charges will continue at ₹ 1,10,000 per year

7C.2.2 Part-Time Ph. D. Program Regulations

Qualified candidates unable to attend SNU on a Full-Time basis may choose to pursue part-time Ph.D. program. SNU does not provide fellowship/assistantship to such candidates. The candidate can be self-sponsored or sponsored by other organizations.

Eligibility criteria for Part-Time Ph.D. candidate is same as that of full-time candidate.

Additional criteria (Geographic limitations, minimum experience levels etc.) shall be imposed by the department. A part-time Ph.D. external candidate has to provide a no-objection certificate from his/her employer before admission.

7C.2.3 Residence Requirement

Part-Time external candidates have to fulfill residence requirement of at least University.

7D Masters PhD integrated

Notes:

7D.1 Fee structure (MA/MSc – PhD integrated) 7D.1.1 Fee structure – (2022-2028)

	1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd year	4 th year	5 th year	6 th year	
One time charges							
Admission Fee (Non-refundable)	25000						
Security Deposit (Refundable)	25000						
Recurring Charges							
Tuition Rack Rate	150000	110000	110000	110000	110000	110000	
After % Waiver	(75%) 37,500	(50%) 55000	(50%) 55000	(50%) 55000	(50%) 55000	(50%) 55000	
Stipend (12 000 for first years & 40000 for year 2 & 3, 45000 for year 3-6)	144000	480000	480000	540000	540000	540000	

The tuition waiver, hostel fees waiver and the Stipend is available only for 6 years

 Medical Insurance is compulsory for all Masters and Ph.D. Students. Premium for Medical Insurance may vary based on bulk rates negotiated by the University with service provider. Detailed information shall be shared in the offer letter

- 2. Please note that the Hostel Fees may increase yearly by 8% in subsequent years.
- 3. At the end of first year, students with less than 7 CGPA or students who do not wish to continue in the Integrated- PhD program shall be switched to MA/MSc track with applicable regulations including fee and assistantship structure for the second year. They shall receive MA/MSc degree after the completion of required credits.
- 4. Continuation of financial assistance is subject to satisfactory performance evaluated continuously, and compliance with all University regulations. The student is required to maintain a minimum CGPA of 7.00. Students with less than 7.00 CGPA at the end of first year shall loss their waivers and stipend.
- The Financial Assistance is assured for a maximum of 72 months only and cannot be combined with any other fellowship or stipend.
- 6. All charges are payable at the beginning of the Academic Year as per schedule announced separately.
- 7. The use of laundry services from the University authorized vendor is mandatory for all students. Advances for Laundry are ₹ 2520 per semester. These charges are subject to change and shall be communicated by Dean-Student Welfare.
- 8. Mess charges are on actuals and shall be paid directly to the vendor by the student.
- 9. Security deposit is refunded on Graduation after deduction of any recoveries.